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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) HORRY COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
) 

COUNTY OF HORRY ) MINUTES - January 9, 2023 

The Horry County Zoning Board of Appeals held its scheduled meeting on Monday, January 9, 
2023 at 5:30 p.m. in the Horry County Government Center, Multi-purpose Room B, located at 
1301 Second Avenue in Conway, South Carolina. 

Board Members present: Kirk Truslow, Bobby Page, J. Marshall Biddle, Neal Hendrick, Drew 
Parks, Jeffrey Miller, Blake Arp and Jody Nyers 

Staff present: Marnie Leonard, Stewart Miller, David Jordan, Jordan Todd, Stevie Brown, 
Brandon Gray and Taylor Jones 

In accordance with the SCFOIA, notices of the meeting were sent to the press (and other 
interested persons and organizations requesting notification) providing the agenda, date, time and 
place of the meeting. 

Chairman Drew Parks called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. There was a valid quorum for 
voting purposes. Jody Nyers delivered the invocation and Blake Arp led in the Pledge of 
Allegiance. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in staff. 

PUBLIC INPUT 

Danny Allen (Case - 2022-10-013) stated that he applied for a variance in November of 2022, for 
the December 12th 2022 meeting. Mr. Allen explained that he missed the meeting and that his 
variance was denied, and he would like the board to reconsider his case. 

Vice Chairman J. Marshall Biddle made a motion to reconsider the case. Kirk Truslow seconded 
the motion. The board unanimously voted to reconsider case number 2022-10-013 on February 
13 , 2023 . 

COMMUNICATIONS 

2022-12-010 - Deferred 

REGULAR MEETING MINUTES - December 12, 2022 

Chairman Drew Parks asked ifthere were any additions, deletions or changes to the minutes. 
Vice Chairman J. Marshall Biddle made a motion to accept the minutes as amended. Neal 
Hendrick seconded. The motion carried unanimously. The minutes/or December 12, 2022 
were approved. 

OLD BUSINESS 
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The first case number was 2022-11-009 Attorney Shep Guyton, agent for BCWW 
Partnership. David Jordan presented the case to the Board. PIN 312-05-02-0063 identified the 
parcel located at 1381 Hwy 17, Little River. The applicants requested a variance from Article V, 
Section 505 C in regards to the removal of live oak specimen trees in the Highway Commercial 
(HC) zoning district. The applicants requested a variance to remove two (2) specimen live oak 
trees from this parcel. The existing structure was constructed in 1948 according to the Tax 
Assessor's records. The applicants proposed to remove the existing structure and construct a new 
commercial use on the site. The live oak trees were inspected by the Zoning Department on 
November 10th. Our inspection exhibited Tree 1 was a 45" DBH and Tree 2 was a 32.3" DBH 
for a total of 78" DBH which would require 47 replacement trees at 2.5" caliper or a $7,050 fee 
in lieu. The fee in lieu could increase after the County Council meeting on January 24th. The 
applicant provided a Tree Risk Assessment from a Certified Arborist. (Please refer to the 
January 9, 2023 packet for further information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. The removed tree shall be replaced according to the mitigation and planting requirements 
or a fee in lieu as outlined in the Zoning Ordinance. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Attorney Shep Guyton explained that at last month's meeting they did not have the letter from 
the arborist, they have since then obtained such letter. 

Vice Chairman J. Marshall Biddle asked if the variance was for three trees or two. To which 
Shep Guyton answered, only two trees were being removed, one was not a live oak. 

There was no public input. 

Vice Chairman J. Marshall Biddle made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as 
stated by staff. Blake Arp seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The 
variance was approved with conditions. 

NEW BUSINESS 

The second case number was 2022-12-001 Tyler Thomas McGalliard. David Jordan 
presented the case to the Board. PIN 470-03-04-0025 identified the parcel located at 355 Oak 
Ave, Murrells Inlet. The applicant requested a variance from Article II regarding the setback 
requirements in the Residential (MSF 10) zoning district. The applicant requested a side and rear 
setback variance to construct a 24' x 65' (1560 sq. ft.) detached garage on the rear of the property. 
The proposed detached garage would be located 5' from the left and right-side property lines 
instead of the required 10' for a variance of 5', and 5' from the rear property line instead of the 
required 15' for a variance of 10'. (Please refer to the January 9, 2023 packet for further 
information.) 
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Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Tyler McGalliard who explained that he planned to build a 24' X 
36' garage. He also stated that he wanted to be able to pull into the garage, meaning that the 
structure would have to shift toward one side or the other if he was denied the variance on the 
rear of the building. Mr. McGalliard said that his neighbors were in agreeance with the requested 
variance. 

There were no board or staff comments. 

There was no public input. 

Vice Chairman J. Marshall Biddle made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as 
stated by staff. Jody Nyers seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The 
variance was approved with conditions. 

The third case number was 2022-12-002 David Inman. David Jordan presented the case to the 
Board. PIN 344-14-01-0003 identified the parcel located at 5300 Hwy. 90, Conway. The 
applicants requested a variance from Article II regarding setback requirements in the 
Commercial Forest Agriculture (CF A) zoning district. In May 2022 the applicants received 
Permit #147199 to construct a two story Barndominium single family home with a garage on this 
site. There was 2,614 sq. ft . area that would be used for the single-family home with an attached 
garage area of 4,120 sq. ft. for a total area of 6,734 sq. ft. The post foundation survey revealed 
that the structure did not meet the required 40' front setback in the CF A zoning district. The 
proposed structure would be located 29' from the front property line instead of the required 40' 
for a variance of 11 '. Zoning would only allow the garage to be used for personal use storage. 
Any home occupation business would be required to adhere to the requirements of Section 927 
and could not use over 35% of the total square footage of the dwelling or 2,356 sq. ft. area. 
(Please refer to the January 9, 2023 packet for further information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in David Inman who explained that he needed an 11 ' variance 
because the post foundation unveiled that they had measured from the center line of the road 
instead of the property line. 
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Chairman Drew Parks asked for a show of hands of the audience who was in favor of this 
request. Three people raised their hands. No one was in opposition of the variance. 

There was no public input. 

Jody Nyers made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as stated by staff. Blake Arp 
seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The variance was approved with 
conditions. 

The fourth case number was 2022-12-005 Venture Engineering, agent for Pinnacle Storage 
Hwy. 9 LLC. David Jordan presented the case to the Board. PIN 216-14-02-0015 identified the 
parcel located at located off of Hwy 9 in Longs. The applicants are requesting a variance from 
Article V, Section 505 C regarding the removal oflive oak specimen trees in the Black Bear 
PDD. This is a commercial tract located within the Black Bear PDD. The applicants are 
proposing a Storage Facility on the property with a total of 5 buildings. The applicants are 
requesting to remove five (5) specimen live oak trees from this site. The live oak trees were 
inspected by the Zoning Department on November 30th. Our inspection shows each trees DBH 
as follows: Tree 2 is 25", Tree 3 is 30.2", Tree 4 is 24", Tree 70 is 27.5" and Tree 71 is 24.3" 
for a total of 131" DBH which will require 80 replacement trees at 2.5" caliper or pay the 
required fee in lieu. (Please refer to the January 9, 2023 packet for further information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. The removed tree shall be replaced according to the mitigation and planting requirements 
or a fee in lieu as outlined in the Zoning Ordinance. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Jake Powell, with Venture Engineering, who stated they were 
requesting to remove 5 oak trees. Mr. Powell stated that the fire access around the buildings 
would be impacted, and his client has agreed to plant 80 trees or pay a fee in lieu. 

Jody Nyers asked if the trees were damaged or diseased in any way, Jake Powell answered, to his 
knowledge, no, they were perfectly fine, they were just in the way. 

Chairman Drew Parks asked if they had looked at changing the site plan to not have to remove 
the trees. Jake Powell stated that he personally had not but he was sure that his office had looked 
at making the existing site work without moving the trees. 

There was no public input. 

Vice Chairman J. Marshall Biddle made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as 
stated by staff. Bobby Page seconded the motion. The motion failed with a 7 - 1 vote, with 
Chairman Drew Parks voting in favor. The variance was denied. 
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The fifth case number was 2022-12-006 Thomas and Hutton, agent for Eagle South, LLC. 
David Jordan presented the case to the Board. PIN 400-00-00-001 7 identified the parcel located 
at 787 Myrtle Ridge Dr. , Myrtle Beach. The applicants are requesting a variance from Article II 
Table 2-2 regarding building separation requirements in the General Residential (GR-5) zoning 
district. The applicants proposed to develop this 80.78-acre parcel (Ascend at Myrtle Ridge) 
which is within the Ridgefield Master Plan Development. This parcel had 62 acres of 
jurisdictional wetlands leaving 18.6 acres available for development. They proposed 90 duplex 
buildings with 180 units total. Art. II, Table 2-2 required a minimum 20' building separation 
between individual buildings in the GRn zoning district. The applicants were requesting a 
variance to allow a 1 0' building separation instead of the required 20' for a variance of 1 0'. 
(Please refer to the January 9, 2023 packet for further information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in John Danford with Thomas and Hutton who explained that this 
parcel had extraordinary and exceptional conditions, including 62 acres of wetlands that were 
undevelopable and various types of easements. 

Chairman Drew Parks verified with John Danford and staff that the density was based off of 
gross acreage and would allow for 400 apartments if the applicants wanted to go that route. 

John Danford confirmed that was correct, but that was not the avenue that the applicants wanted 
to go because it would not match the characteristic of the community. 

There was no public input. 

Vice Chairman J. Marshall Biddle made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as 
stated by staff. Blake Arp seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The 
variance was approved with conditions. 

The sixth case number was 2022-12-007 Kelly Reighard. David Jordan presented the case to 
the Board. PIN 469-06-02-0001 identified the parcel located at 11202 Lee Circle, Murrells Inlet. 
The applicant requested a variance from Article II regarding setback requirements in the 
Residential (SF20) zoning district, the applicant proposed to construct a new single-family home 
on this parcel. The SF20 zoning district only allowed one dwelling on the 22,582 sq. ft. lot. The 
existing home was constructed in 1988 per the Tax Assessor's records. Before a certificate of 
occupancy can be given on the new home the existing home would need to be converted to a 
storage building or garage. This lot was originally split in 1997 (PB 151-132) with a two (2) 
story frame dwelling and a wood storage bldg. located on the site. A survey was approved in 
September of2022 to move the property lines and move the shared private driveway and cul-de­
sac from the left to the right side. Art. II, Section 205 stated, when a shared private driveway 
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easement is utilized for access, the required setback shall be measured from the easement line. 
The home is required to meet a 40' front setback off the cul-de-sac which pushed the home 
further to the rear. The proposed single-family home would be located 20' from the rear property 
line instead of the required 25' for a variance of 5'. (Please refer to the January 9, 2023 packet 
for further information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Kelly Reighard who stated that the small shed pictured on the 
site plan had since been moved, and her newly proposed home would encroach into the setbacks. 

There was no board or staff comments. 

There was no public input. 

Jody Nyers made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as stated by staff. Kirk 
Truslow seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The variance was approved 
with conditions. 

The seventh case number was 2022-12-009 Glenn Ashley. David Jordan presented the case to 
the Board. PIN 462-14-03-0146 identified the parcel located at 351 A Seabreeze Dr., Murrells 
Inlet. The applicants requested a variance from Article II and Article IV, Section 412 regarding 
setback and fencing requirements in the Residential (MSF6) zoning district. The applicants 
proposed to construct an 8' x 58 .8' raised deck and lift to make the house handicap accessible for 
the owner. The deck would be located 7' from the right comer side instead of the required 11.25' 
for a variance of 4.25' . There was an existing 9.5' x 7.7' shed located on the right comer side that 
had not been permitted. The shed was located 3.5' from the right comer side instead of the 
required 11.25' for a variance of 7.75' and 1.8' from the rear property line instead of the required 
15' for a variance of 13.2'. A 9.7' x 11.6' gazebo/lean to roof was located 1.2' from the right 
comer side instead of the required 11.25' for a variance of 10.05'. Section 412 required privacy 
fences in a front or comer side yard to meet a 1 0' setback. The privacy fence was located 0' from 
the right comer side property line instead of the required 1 0' for a variance of 1 0' . (Please refer 
to the January 9, 2023 packet for further information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. Any replacement of the shed and/or gazebo/lean to roof will need to meet the required 

setbacks. 
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4. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Glenn Ashley who explained that they purchased the home 12 
years ago. He was retiring soon and wanted to make this his primary residence. Mr. Ashley 
explained that he needed to install an ADA ramp which fell within the setbacks. 

There were no board or staff comments. 

There was no public input. 

Blake Arp made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as stated by staff. Neal 
Hendrick seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The variance was approved 
with conditions. 

The eighth case number was 2022-12-011 Daniel Ben-Yisrael, agent for James E. Daniels. 
David Jordan presented the case to the Board. PIN 457-11-01-0022 identified the parcel located 
at 4701 Holmestown Rd., Myrtle Beach. The applicants requested a variance from Article IV, 
Section 408 and Article VIII, Section 804 B regarding dumpster and parking requirements in the 
Hwy. 707 overlay zoning district. The applicants proposed a Parkers Kitchen Convenience store 
on this site. The parcel was located within the Hwy. 707 overlay district at the comer of Hwy. 
707 and Holmestown Rd. The Zoning Board denied a previous variance (Case 2020-07-006) on 
August 10, 2020 for this site. Article IV, Section 408 required dumpsters to be stored on the 
property behind the front building line of the principal structures. The applicants requested a 
variance to allow the dumpster to be forward of the principle structure on Holmestown Rd. Ali. 
VIII, Section 804 B of the Hwy. 707 overlay required no more than 50% of total parking to be 
located in front of the principal building. The applicants requested a variance to allow all parking 
to be forward the principal building. (Please refer to the January 9, 2023 packet for further 
information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required pennits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Daniel Ben-Yisreal who explained that Parker's Kitchen had 73 
stores throughout SC and GA, and planned to add 10 to 20 stores in the area within the next 4 to 
5 years. Mr. Yisreal explained that the parking in front of the store was not uncommon to the 
nature of the other Parker's Kitchens. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Emma Herndon, who explained the site constraints including the 
double overlays and being on a comer lot made developing this site tough. Mrs. Herndon 
explained that if they were to move the building forward the parking and a drive isle would not 
fit behind the building. She also stated that this site plan fit the character of the surrounding 
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properties, with two other convenience stores being located on two of the other corner properties 
of the intersection. 

Brandon Gray stated that this property was located in two overlay zones and had a double front. 

Jody Nyers asked if the store was a standard size, or did they have a smaller building footprint 
they could use for this location. 

Mr. Ben-Yisreal explained that they had just approved a smaller design for a different location 
and was willing to look at the smaller building for this property. 

Jeffrey Miller asked if the smaller building was used, would they still need a variance for the 
parking and the dumpster. He also asked were they using underground retention. 

Mr. Ben-Yisreal stated that they would probably still need the parking variance, but they could 
possibly move the dumpster closer to the residential lot. 

Chairman Drew Parks stated that the dumpster further away from the neighboring residential 
property may be beneficial. 

Mrs. Herndon stated that they were using underground retention, and they were placing a privacy 
fence closer to the neighboring residential lot, with pl~tings and vegetation on the outside of 
that fence. 

Vice Chairman J. Marshall Biddle asked if the applicant would like to defer the case or would he 
like the board to go ahead and vote on the variance as it was requested. 

Mr. Ben-Yisreal stated if the board was leaning towards denying the variance, he would rather it 
be deferred. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Richard L. Knox III who expressed deep concerns about the 
consumer related business proposed to go on the parcel neighboring his home. Mr. Knox was 
concerned about traffic problems, toxic chemicals in the air and ground, children's safety, unfair 
competition, and the protection of the residential character of this area. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Rafael Carr who stated that he was a resident of the area for 50 
years and adding another business at the intersection would just add to the traffic and impact the 
safety of the families trying to access their homes. 

Chainnan Drew Parks swore in Bob Zigler who explained that he represented the Greater 
Burgess Community. He stated that there were already two gas stations in this area, and it would 
only increase traffic issues. Mr. Zigler said that the dumpster needed to be screened, but the 
biggest concern was traffic. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Jim Daniels who stated that he had been paying taxes on the 
property for 30 years and it was already zoned to allow the business. 
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Vice Chairman J. Marshall Biddle made a motion to go into executive session. Jody Nyers 
seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. Executive Session began at 6:50 pm. 

Vice Chairman J. Marshall Biddle made a motion to end executive session. Blake Arp seconded 
the motion. The motion carried unanimously. Executive Session ended at 6:57 pm. 

County Attorney Stewart Miller stated that during executive session, the 
Board/Commission/Council met with its attorney for the purpose of obtaining legal advice in 
relation to procedural questions and the bylaws or other matters covered by the attorney-client 
privilege. No decisions were made or votes were taken during that time. 

Vice Chairman J. Marshall Biddle made a motion to defer the case for 60 days, to give the 
applicant a chance to reach out to the community. Bobby Page seconded the motion. The 
motion carried unanimously The variance was deferred. 

The ninth case number was 2022-12-012 James Moore, agent for City of Myrtle Beach. 
David Jordan presented the case to the Board. PIN 460-00-00-0001 (Lot 2016 - PIN 460-01-02-
0170) identified the parcel located at 2016 St. James Way, Myrtle Beach. The applicants 
requested a variance from Article V, Section 505 C regarding the removal of a live oak specimen 
tree in the Destination Park (DP) zoning district. The applicants requested a variance to remove a 
protected live oak tree from a parcel within Pirateland Campground. The live oak tree was 
inspected by the Zoning Department on October 12th. The City of Myrtle Beach was the owner 
of the property and have given permission to James Moore, who lived on the site, to handle the 
request. The protected live oak is 29. 7" DBH and would require 18 replacement trees at 2.5" 
caliper or a $2,700 fee in lieu. The fee in lieu could increase after the County Council meeting 
on January 24th. (Please refer to the January 9, 2023 packet for further information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. The removed tree shall be replaced according to the mitigation and planting requirements 
or a fee in lieu as outlined in the Zoning Ordinance. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in James Moore who stated that going through the porch was a tree 
that was damaging the foundation and the Carolina room of the home, and he wished to remove 
the tree. 

Jody Nyers asked if the tree was damaged or diseased in any way. Mr. Moore confirmed that to 
his knowledge it was not damaged or diseased it was just causing damage to the structure of the 
home. 

There was no public input. 
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Kirk Truslow made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as stated by staff. Blake 
Arp seconded the motion. The motion failed with a 4-4 vote, with Vice Chairman J. Marshall 
Biddle, Neal Hendrick, Blake Arp and Jody Nyers voting in opposition. The variance was 
denied. 

The tenth case number was 2022-12-013 Dozier D. & Susan Miller. David Jordan presented 
the case to the Board. PIN 363-08-01-0013 identified the parcel located at 3246 Wildhorse Dr. , 
Conway. The applicants requested a variance from Article II regarding setback requirements in 
the Residential (SF40) zoning district. The applicants proposed to construct a 30' x 35' (1,050 sq. 
ft.) garage on this parcel. The proposed garage would be located 1 O' from the left side property 
line instead of the required 20' for a variance of 10' and 15' from the rear prope1iy line instead of 
the required 30' for a 15' variance. The adjacent property on the left side was zoned Commercial 
Forest Agriculture (CFA) which would have allowed for a 10' side and a 15' rear setback. The 
applicant stated they need to move the building further to the rear to safely maneuver a 44' boat 
and trailer around an underground propane tank and generator located on the side of the home. 
(Please refer to the January 9, 2023 packet for further information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Dozier Dale Miller who stated that they were proposing a garage 
and removing the existing shed. Mr. Miller explained that he was trying to keep the garage in­
line with the existing home and needed room to back the boat into the garage without having to 
maneuver around the existing propane and generator. 

Chairman Drew Parks asked if Mr. Miller had an HOA. Mr. Miller stated that they had no HOA 
at this time and that his neighbors were in agreeance with his request. 

There was no public input. 

Neal Hendrick made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as stated by staff. Jody 
Nyers seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The variance was approved with 
conditions. 

The eleventh case number was 2022-12-014 Venture Engineering, agent for Lakeside 
Investments LLC. David Jordan presented the case to the Board. PIN 420-16-03-0052 identified 
the parcel located at the intersection of Church Street & Chaucer Lane, Myrtle Beach. The 
applicants requested a variance from Article II and Article V, Section 504 C regarding setbacks, 
minimum lot area per unit and perimeter landscape buffers requirements in the General 
Residential (GR) zoning district. The applicants proposed four (4) multi-family buildings with 
twenty-two (22) townhomes on the site. Planning had only reviewed a sketch plan on this site 
and are not sure if there would be more variances. General Residential (GR) requires a 30' 
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setback along all three roads. Buildings 1 and 3 would be located 20' from Old Bryan Dr. 
instead of the required 30' for a variance of 10'. Buildings 2 and 4 would be located 20' from 
Chaucer Ln. instead of the required 30' for a variance of 1 0'. The density limit in GR was 
configured using a minimum lot area per unit, the proposed development would require 3,175 sq. 
ft. per unit for 3 bedroom/ 2 story units x 22 units = 69,850 sq. ft. The applicant requested to 
provide a minimum lot area of 58,783 sq. ft. (18 units) instead of the required 69,850 sq. ft. for a 
variance of 11 ,067 sq. ft. A 25' Type C streetscape buffer was required along all roads. The 
applicants proposed a 20' streetscape buffer on Old Bryan Dr. and Chaucer Ln. instead of the 
required 25' for a variance of 5' . The applicant stated they would plant the required number of 
trees and shrubs for a 25' buffer. (Please refer to the January 9, 2023 packet for further 
information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Jake Powell, with Venture Engineering, who explained that the 3 
fronts limit the development of this site, and they had requested variances in regards to the 
dimensional standards, density and the buffer requirements. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Jimmy Sessions who stated that the choice to add 22 townhomes 
would just add traffic to this area. Mr. Sessions explained that he owned the adjacent vacant lot 
and his nephew was planning to build a home on this property. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Joseph Hyde who explained that there was too much traffic and 
too many pedestrians in that area for the current infrastructure. Mr. Hyde explained that there 
were no sidewalks and his issue was more with the density variance than with the setbacks. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Catherine Powell who voiced that she was the third generation to 
own the property across the street and she didn ' t want to see her property value decrease with the 
stroke of a pen. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Melody Russell who explained that there were already two 
churches and two housing developments in this area, and the small piece of property before them 
would not hold 22 units. Mrs. Russell stated that the church down the street already had to obtain 
offsite parking to accommodate them. 

Jake Powell stated that the sidewalks and infrastructure was not his job to install and the complex 
across the street was almost identical to what he was looking to build. 

Blake Arp made a motion to defer the case for 60 days to let the applicant meet with the adjacent 
property owners. Jeffrey Miller seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The 
variance was deferred. 
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The twelfth case number was 2022-12-015 Venture Engineering, agent for Molee Land 
Company. David Jordan presented the case to the Board. PIN 3 89-13-04-0020 identified the 
parcel located at 9712 N. Kings Hwy. , Myrtle Beach. The applicants requested a variance from 
Article II regarding setback requirements in the Highway Commercial (HC) zoning district. This 
was the proposed location of Dunkin Donuts at Magnolia Center. In June 2022 construction was 
started on the Dunkin Donuts (Permit# 148570). In December 2022 a post foundation survey 
revealed that the building was encroaching into the setbacks, and a stop work order was issued. 
The building would be located 49.4' from the front property line instead of the required 50' for a 
variance of .6'. (Please refer to the January 9, 2023 packet for further information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Jake Powell, with Venture Engineering, who explained that the 
post foundation revealed the building was 6'' into the setbacks. Mr. Powell said that the building 
was assembled in North Carolina, delivered to and set on the site. Mr. Powell stated that for 
Dunkin Donuts to have the building moved 6'' it would cost them double what they had already 
spent in the project. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Mark Chestnut who explained that he owned the adjacent 
property and business. Mr. Chestnut said that the building was brought in and set there, but if 
they had to move it, they needed to move it. Mr. Chestnut told the board that his building sat at 
45 ' back and it looked to him that Dunkin's building sat closer to the road than his. Mr. Chestnut 
felt that the pins had been moved by someone, before the survey had been done. Mr. Chestnut 
asked the board if Dunkin were to add canopies or awnings would those have to meet setbacks as 
well. 

Mr. Jake Powell stated that he wasn't aware of the animosity between the neighbors, and he 
wasn' t sure about awnings. Mr. Powell stated that the surveyors did go back out there again, 
what started out as almost 7' into the setbacks turned out to be 7" into the setbacks. 

Brandon Gray stated that the roof overhang could be up to 18'' into the setback but no awnings 
could be in the setbacks. 

Vice Chairman J. Marshall Biddle made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as 
stated by staff. Jody Nyers seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The 
variance was approved with conditions. 

The thirteenth case number was 2022-12-017 Seth Rabon, agent for Rabon Land Holdings, 
LLC. David Jordan presented the case to the Board. PIN 3 67-14-04-003 2 identified the parcel 
located at 1094 E. Hwy 501 , Conway. The applicants requested a variance from Article II 
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regarding setbacks, Article V, Section 504 regarding landscape and buffer requirements, Article 
VII, Section 701 regarding parking and Article VIII, Section 801 regarding requirements in the 
Hwy 501 Overlay. This was the location of Rabon's Mobile Home Sales that had been operating 
since 1976. The applicant wanted to replace the existing office building with a larger office 
building in the same location. The cost of modifications required the applicant to come into full 
compliance with the Hwy. 501 overlay. Due to the operation of the business and maneuverability 
on the site, the applicant has requested the fo llowing variances: Setbacks - The proposed sales 
office would be 33' from the front property line instead of the required 50' for a variance 17'. 
Right (West) Side of Parcel - Type B Spatial Buffer - Applicant was required 137' buffer along 
the west side of the parcel, applicant has requested 100% relief from this requirement. Rear 
(South) Side of Parcel - Type C Streetscape Buffer - Applicant was required a 380' buffer along 
the south side of the property adjacent to Causey Rd, they requested 100% relief from this 
requirement. Left (East) Side of Parcel - Type B Spatial Buffer- Applicant was required a 392' 
buffer along the east side of the property, they requested 100% relief from this requirement. 
Front (North) Side of Parcel - Type C Streetscape Buffer - Applicant was required a 96' buffer 
along the north side of the property adjacent to Hwy. 501 , they requested 100% relief from this 
requirement. Foundation Landscaping - The applicant requested to retain the existing foundation 
landscaping area 2.5' in width instead of the required 5' buffer for a variance of 2.5'. Parking -
Depth of 70° angle parking - The applicant wanted to retain the existing parking spaces. The 
existing 70° angle parking spaces were 17' in depth instead of the required 21' for a variance of 
4'. These parks were located within the highway right of way and would need approval from 
SCDOT to continue to use them. Parking - Aisle Width of 90° angle parking - The applicant 
wanted to retain the existing parking spaces. The existing 90° angle parking spaces had a 15' 
aisle width instead of the required 22' for a variance of 7'. Internal Pedestrian Walkway -
Applicant did not want to establish an internal pedestrian walkway. (Please refer to the 
January 9, 2023 packet for further information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. Need approval from SCDOT to continue to use existing parking located in the right of 

way. 
4. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Seth Rabon who reiterated that the business had been there since 
1976 and they were looking to upgrade their office to make it ADA compliant and to give them 
more office space. 

There was no board of staff comments. 

There was no public input. 
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Vice Chairman J. Marshall Biddle made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as 
stated by staff. Jeffrey Miller seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The 
variance was approved with conditions. 

The fourteenth case number was 2022-12-018 John Danford with Thomas and Hutton, 
agent for RL Bell, Inc. David Jordan presented the case to the Board. PIN 313-08-04-0005 and 
313-00-00-0005 identified the parcel located at 180 E. Hwy 9, Little River. The applicants 
requested a variance for Article V, Section 504 regarding perimeter buffer and landscaping 
requirements in the Highway Commercial (HC) and Commercial Forest Agriculture (CF A) 
zoning districts. The applicants proposed to develop these two tracts of land with a total of 18.95 
acres . A rezoning request had been submitted to rezone the property from Highway Commercial 
(HC) and Commercial Forest Agriculture (CFA) to Multi-Residential (MRD3) district to allow 
376 multi-family units. The applicant stated that due to existing easements and SCDOT access 
management issues they were requesting the following variances for reduction of the required 
Type C streetscape buffer widths and plantings; Hwy. 9 - 35 ' streetscape buffer was required; 
they were proposing a 10' for a variance of 25'; SCP SA 50' easement (East) - 25' streetscape 
buffer is required they were proposing a 5' for a variance of 20'; SCP SA 50' Easement (West) -
25' streetscape buffer was required they were proposing 5' for a variance of 20'; Pecan St. (North) 
- 25' streetscape buffer was required they were proposing a 10' for a variance of 15'; Pecan St. 
(South) - 25' streetscape buffer was required they were proposing O' for a variance of 25'; All 
roads listed above - Reduction in plantings as indicated on chart above. (Please refer to the 
January 9, 2023 packet for further information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must confom1 to Horry County regulations. 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in John Danford, with Thomas and Hutton, who explained they had 
also submitted for a rezoning. Mr. Danford stated that there was a powerline easement on the 
property, Hwy. 9 had a 140' Right-of-Way and was required a 35 ' streetscape buffer. Mr. 
Danford said there was a list of easements that were on this property, and also a billboard that 
they had to work around. He explained that if all the setbacks were followed as required, in 
consideration with the easements that they were not allowed to be in; there would be 170,000 sq. 
ft. that would be undevelopable. 

There were no board or staff comments. 

There was no public input. 

Blake Arp made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as stated by staff. Robert 
Page seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The variance was approved with 
conditions. 
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The fifteenth case number was 2022-12-019 Venture Engineering, agent for Fred Rick 
Builders, Inc. David Jordan presented the case to the Board. PIN 8350 Hwy 544, Myrtle Beach 
identified the parcel located at 429-05-01-0001. The applicants requested a variance from Article 
V, Section 504 C and Article VIII, Section 803 regarding landscape buffer requirements of the 
Hwy 544 Overlay in the Retail with Accessory Outdoor Storage (RE4) zoning district. This was 
the location of Thompson Stone & Marble. The applicants proposed construction of an addition 
onto the existing main building. The cost of modification required the applicant to come into a 
"significant" level of modification per the Hwy. 544 overlay. The level of modification required 
all new & existing walls to adhere to the facade requirements and compliance with landscaping 
standards. The applicant requested the following variances: Front (West) side of Parcel - Type C 
Streetscape Buffer - Applicant was required a 336' in length buffer along Hwy. 544, applicant 
requested to only install 3 Canopy Trees instead of 10 for a variance of 7 and 23 shrubs instead 
of 68 for a variance of 45. Right (South) side of Parcel - Type B Spatial Buffer - Applicant was 
required a 485' in length buffer along the south property line, applicant requested a variance to 
only install 63 of the 97 shrubs for a variance of 34 shrubs. Rear (East) side of Parcel -Type A 
Opaque Buffer - Applicant was required a 156' in length buffer along the east property line, 
applicant requested 100% relief from the requirement. Left (North) side of Parcel - Type A 
Opaque Buffer - Applicant was required a 15' buffer width for 620' in length and a 6' privacy 
fence for the length of the buffer. The applicant proposed a 6' buffer width for a variance of 9' 
and asked for 100% relief from the plantings and fencing requirements. Facade - Existing 1,605 
sq. ft. enclosed storage building - Applicant requested a variance to not improve the exterior 
facade and to retain the prefabricated steel panels on the exterior. Facade - Existing 1,200 sq. ft. 
metal shed - Applicant requested a variance to not treat the columns on the existing shed and to 
retain the existing metal post. (Please refer to the January 9, 2023 packet for further 
information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required pennits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Dan Senema, with Venture Engineering, explained that no oak 
trees would be affected. Mr. Senema stated that the business had been at this location since 1985 
and the overlay requirements and the landscape buffers did not exist then. Mr. Senema explained 
that the conex boxes on site had accumulated 30 years-worth of material. He also stated that a 
crane would have to relocate the conex boxes and the open-air building, and he did not see the 
reasoning behind having to put a stone fa;:ade on a metal carport. Mr. Senema thought that it 
would be of no substantial benefit to the site, and would negatively impact the business at this 
location. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Luke Rankin who stated that Billy and Andrew Thomson's 
current business complied with the intent of the site, and he wanted them to be able to continue 
their successful business. 
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There was no board or staff comments. 

Jody Nyers made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as stated by staff. Neal 
Hendrick seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The variance was approved 
with conditions. 

The sixteenth case number was 2022-12-016 The Earthworks Group, agent for RSG Myrtle 
Beach LLC. David Jordan presented the case to the Board. PIN 401-13-04-0041 identified the 
parcel located at 2315 Hwy 544, Conway. The applicant was appealing a determination by the 
Zoning Administrator that motor freight transportation and warehousing was not a permitted use 
within the Highway Commercial (HC) zoning district. (Please refer to the January 9, 2023 
packet for further information.) 

Pursuant to Section 1402 of the Zoning Ordinance 11 
{ t} he concurring vote of a majority of the 

members present at a meeting of the Board of Appeals shall be necessary to reverse any order, 
requirement, decision or determination of the Zoning Administrator... 11 Therefore, the Chairman 
should ask the Board if there is a motion to reverse the determination of the Zoning 
Administrator in this case. Unless such a motion is made, seconded and concurred upon by a 
majority of the members present, the determination will stand. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Daniel Park, with The Earthworks Group, who explained to the 
board that Two Men and a Truck had been doing business in the area since 1999. Mr. Park said 
that only 3 parcels in the entire county were zoned PAl, the zoning district that he was suggested 
to rezone to. Mr. Park read the definition of motor :freight/transportation per county ordinance, 
and stated that there would be no outdoor storage on this site. Mr. Park also was under the 
impression that PAl would not allow the warehousing and/or retail portion of his client' s 
business. Mr. Park proceeded to pass out a handout of other companies, listing their name, 
address and zoning district they were located in. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in the Greg Savitski, the owner of Two Men and a Truck. Mr. 
Savitski stated that he had 14 or 15 signatures in agreeance of this appeal and believed that he 
was no different than any other moving company in the area. 

David Jordan stated that a few of the companies on the list that Mr. Park provided the board, 
were mini-warehouses/storage facilities with an accessory use of rental trucks; they were not 
moving companies. Mr. Jordan read the purpose and definition of PAl; which is what staff had 
recommended to the applicant to rezone the property to, to allow the use. 

Chairman Drew Parks asked the applicant why wouldn't they want to follow staffs 
recommendation to rezone this property to PAl. 

Mr. Daniel Park stated that they didn't want to rezone because the neighborhood may not agree 
with rezoning. Also, if they were to rezone the property to PAl it would allow Amazon or 
companies like Amazon to utilize that property, and as of now they couldn' t. 
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Chairman Drew Parks swore in Mr. Blair Zoll who said Mr. Savitski had worked hard to make 
the surrounding home owners happy, he even agreed to re-pave the private road (Meadowbrook 
Drive) with his own money. Mr. Zoll explained that the road was in terrible condition, and since 
the road was private the county wouldn' t do anything with it. 

Mr. Daniel Park mentioned that the idea of repaving a portion of Meadowbrook Dr. was 
recommended by a county council member. 

Chairman Drew Parks stated that since they were operating at their current location without a 
zoning compliance or a business license; would we pursue the warning/ticket if they were 
working to get the proposed site in compliance? 

David Jordan stated that Planning and Zoning would not pursue the ticket if the new site was 
actively coming into compliance. 

Kirk Truslow made a motion to approve/uphold the decision made by the Zoning Administrator. 
Vice Chairman J. Marshall Biddle seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The 
appeal was denied. 

With no further business, a motion to adjourn was made and seconded. The meeting was 
adjourned at approximately 8:30 pm. 
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Case # 2022-10-013 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2022-10-013 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Danny Al len Zoning District AG2 

Parcel Identification (PIN)# 207-01-03-0003 Parcel Size 3 acres 
Tra deshop/ 

Site Location 193 Demo Place, Ga livants Ferry Proposed Use Contractor's Office 

Property Owner Danny Allen 

County Council District# 11- Allen I 
Requested Variance(s) 
Th e appl icant is requesting a vari ance from Article V, Section 504 C rega rding th e landsca ping requirements in th e Agri cultu ra l 

(AG2) zoning distri ct. 

Variance 

Requirement Requested Needed Percentage 

Art. V, Section 504 C Perimeter Buffers 

7 Canopy 

(50% 

evergreen) 7 Canopy 
100% 

Left (North) Side - Type B 7 Understory 0 Understory 7 Understory 
understory & 

Spatial Buffer (50% 0 Shrubs 64 Shrubs 
shrubs 

evergreen) 

64 Shrubs (50% 

evergreen) 

6 Canopy 

(50% 

Right (South) Side - Type B 
Evergreen) 6 Canopy 

7 Understory 
100% 

Spatial Buffer 
7 Understory 0 Understory 

56 Shrubs 
understory & 

(50% 0 Shrubs shrubs 

Evergreen) 

56 Shrubs 
2 Canopy 

(20% 

Front (SW) cul -de-sac - Type C 
Evergreen) 

0 Canopy 2 Canopy 
2 Understory 100% 

Streetscape Buffer 
(25% 

0 Understory 2 Understory 

Evergreen) 

Foundat ion landscaping 
33 shrubs 0 shrubs 33 shrubs 100% 

No parking 

Parking/Landscaping 
50' from the 

100% relief 
w ithin 50' of 

trunk of a tree t he t runk of a 
100% 

tree 

All planting's 

within 100' of a 

Irrigation hose bib or 100% Relief No irrigation 100% 

automatica lly 

irrigated 
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Planting's to be 
No mu lch or 

Bedding material 
stabilized with 

100% Relief bedding for 100% 
bedding 

material 
plantings 

Opaque 6' fence 
Opaque 6' 

Art. V, Section 411 Screening No fencing fence in 100% 
in height 

height 

Background/Site Conditions 
This is the location of Allen's Demolition & Workhouse Industries. This case was denied by the Zoning Board of Appeals at the Dec. 

12, 2023 meeting. The applicant attended the January 9, 2023 meeti ng and stated that he respectfully asked the board to 

reconsider his request because he inadvertently missed the December meeting. The Board made a motion and voted to reconsider 

this case at the Feb . 13th meeting. The parcel was rezoned by Council on May 15, 2018 to AG 2 to allow a commercial contractor's 

office and warehouse. The outdoor storage has not been approved by Planning & Zoning. Before final inspection cou ld be given 

to the building and outdoor storage the requi red landsca ping and screening is required. The applicants requested the fo llowing 

variances of Art V, Section 504 C : 1) Type B spatial buffers on the left side property line variance of 7 understory trees and 64 

shrubs; 2) Type B spatia l buffers on the right side property line variance of 7 understory trees and 56 shrubs; 3) 100% relief from 

the Type C streetscape buffer along the front/cu l-de-sac; 4) Foundation landscaping; 5) 100% relief from having all parks location 

within 50' of the trunk of a tree; 6) 100% relief from supplemental plantings within 100' of a hose bib or be automatica lly irrigated; 

and 7) Supplemental plantings to be stabi lized with a bedding material such as pin e straw or mulch. A 100% reli ef from Art. IV, 

Section 411 which required outdoor storage to be screened by a completely opaque fence a minimum 6' in height. 

Ordinance and Analysis 
Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that th e strict appli cation of the provisions of the ordinance would 

result in unnecessary hardship. A va riance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and 

explains in writing the following five findings: 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?) 

There are none. 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?) 

These conditions apply to all commercial uses. 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or 

unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?) 
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5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 
Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfies all five requ ired factors and grants approva l of the requested variance, 

Staff recommends the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and 

required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 

3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF HORRY 
In re: Danny Allen 

) 
) 
) 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF 
ZONING APPEALS 
Case No.: 2022- 10-013 

) ORDER OF THE BOARD 
_ _ ________ ) 

Hearing was held before this Board on December 12, 2022, pursuant to the request of the 

applicant for a variance from Article IV, Section 411 and Article V, Section 504 C I regarding 

landscaping and fencing requirements in the Agricultural (AG2) zoning district. The property is 

identified by PIN 207-01-03-0003 and is located at 193 Demo Place in the Galivants Ferry area of 

Horry County. The applicant has requested the following variances from the requirements: 

Varia nce 

Requirement Requested Needed Percentage 

Art. V Section 504 C Perimeter Buffers 

7 Canopy (50% 
evergreen), 7 7 Ca nopy, 0 0 Canopy 7 Left {N orth) side - Type B Spatial Understory trees(SO% Understory trees Understory trees 

100% for 

Buffer evergreen), & 64 0 Shrubs 64 Shrubs 
understory & shrubs 

Shrubs (50% 
evergreen) 

6 Canopy trees (50% 

Right {South) side - Type B Spatial evergreen), 7 6 Canopy, 0 0 Canopy 7 
100% for 

Understory trees (50% Understory trees Understory trees 
Buffer evergree n) 56 0 Shrubs 56 shrubs 

understory & shrubs 

shrubs 

2 Canopy trees {25% 

Front {Southwest) cul -de-sac - Type evergreen), 2 
0 Canopy, 0 2 Ca nopy trees & 

Understory trees (25% 100% 
C Streetscape Buffer evergreen 

Understory t rees 2 Understory trees 

Foundation Landscaping 33 Shrubs 0 Shrubs 33 Shrubs 100% 

50' from the trunk of a 
No parking within 

Parking/ Landscaping 100% Relief 50' of the t runk of 100% 
tree 

a tree 

All Plantings within 
100' of a hose bib or 

Irrigation automatically irrigated 100% Relief No irrigation 100% 

Plantings to be No mulch or 

Bedding Material stabili zed with bedding 100% Re lief bedding for 100% 

material plantings 

Art. V, Section 411 - screening 
Opaque 6' fence in 

No fencing 
Opaque 6' fence in 

100% 
height height 

The applicants and the Zoning Administrator were given the opportunity to offer witnesses 
and exhibits and to make argument for the record. A public hearing was held and all interested 
parties were invited to comment before the Board. 

Page 1 of 3 
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Under the South Carolina Code of Laws 6-29-800 (A) (2), a variance from the requirements 
of the Zoning Ordinance may only be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship upon 
the following findings: (a) extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property at 
issue; (b) the extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other property in 
the vicinity; ( c) because of the extraordinary and exceptional conditions, application of the 
ordinance to the property, would, in effect prohibit or unreasonably restrict the property owner's 
utilization of the property; ( d) authorization of a variance will not be of a substantial detriment to 
adjacent property or the public good or harm to the character of the zoning district; and (e) a 
variance may not be granted which in effect, would establish a use not otherwise permitted in the 
zoning district or physically extend a non-conforming use. The statute also provides that the fact 
that the property may be utilized more profitably if a variance is granted is not grounds for a 
variance. 

FINDINGS OFF ACT 

1. The property is identified by PIN 207-0 1-03-0003 . It is zoned Agricultural (AG2) and is 
located at 193 Demo Place in the Galivants Ferry area of Horry County. 

2. This is the location of Allen's Demolition & Workhouse Industries. 
3. The parcel was rezoned by County Council on May 15, 20 18 to AG2 to allow a commercial 

contractor's office and warehouse. 
4. The outdoor storage has not been approved by Planning & Zoning. Before final inspection 

can be given to the building and outdoor storage the required landscaping and screening is 
required. 

5. The applicants are requesting the fo llowing variances of Art V, Section 504 C: 
1) Type B spatial buffers on the left side property line variance of 7 understory trees and 

64 shrubs; 
2) Type B spatial buffers on the right-side property line variance of 7 understory trees and 

56 shrubs; 
3) 100% relief from the Type C streetscape buffer along the front/cul-de-sac; 
4) Foundation landscaping; 
5) 100% relief from having all parks location within 5 O' of the trunk of a tree; 
6) 100% relief from supplemental plantings within 100' of a hose bib or be automatically 

irrigated; and 
7) 100% relief from supplemental plantings to be stabilized with a bedding material such 

as pine straw or mulch. 
6. A 100% relief from Art. IV, Section 411 which requires outdoor storage to be screened by 

a completely opaque fence a minimum 6' in height. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The Board finds that the request does not meet the criteria set forth in Horry County Code 
§ 1404 (B) and S.C. Code Ann. §6-29-800. Therefore, the variance is denied 

Page 2 of 3 
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AND IT IS SO ORDERED, this 12th day of December, 2022. 

Drew Parks, Chairman 

Jodfith~ 
Neal Hendrick 

~--......~-
-== 

Robert Page 

inistrator 

* * All orders may be revised until the following meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

Page 3 of 3 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 

Ordinance : 

Article(s) : Section(s): 
--------------- ----------------

2. Description of Request: 

Required 
Front Setback: 

Requested 
Front Setback: 

------- -------
Side Setback: Side Setback: 

------- -------
Rear Setback: Rear Setback: 

------- -------
Minimum Lot Width : Minimum Lot Width: 

------- -------
Min Lot Width@ Bldg. Site : Min. Lot Width@ Bldg. Site: 

------- -------
Max Height of Structure: Max Height of Structure : 

------- -------

Other Variances: 

3. South Carolina Law 6-29-800(A)(2) required the following findings in order for the ZBA to grant a 

variance . The failure to completely answer these questions will render your application incomplete 
and your case will not be heard. 
a. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particular piece of property? 

Th.' is Du o.P s,' ht- o4= o.l'\ o~r rottd ~ b ~ 

b. Why do these condit ions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? 

Pv'6 ~operty 1$ .svrr-ounoled 0-A ~ s.lJ~ b 1 Mr f er60t\a-l proptc- :by. kJ. ~~(., 
o'""-er -s,~ f ,'.s +ar M )4U'I~ 

c. Why do the conditions listed in 2a and 2b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited in 1 

prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

Th,e, se. bu~-Ccr woold d,6"j<. +ht lkktlovl ±rPM (V\,1 12u,~v.k/ thrr-¼ be$atJe ;f. 

d. Will the authorization of the variance cause a substantial detriment to the adjacent property, 

public good or harm the character of the district? 

Absol ote ly No+ . 

** The fact that property may be utilized more profitably may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

5. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct 
and there. are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 

plicalti;Signature Date 
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Case # 2022-12-010 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2022-12-010 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Venture Engineering, agent Zoning District MSFlO 

Parcel Identification (PIN)# 177-00-00-0011 Parcel Size 31.72 
Single Family 

Site Location Hwy 747 & Hwy 66, Loris Proposed Use Subdivision 

Property Owner Princefield, LLC 

County Council District# 9 - Causey I 

This case has been deferred until such time a revised site plan has been submitted. 

35



New Business 
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Case # 2023-01-001 
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I 

VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2023-01-001 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Nakita Stevens, agent Zoning District FA 

Parcel Identification (PIN)# 177-14-02-0003 Parcel Size 1.21 Acre 

Site Location 6298 Hwy 66, Loris Proposed Use Residential 

Property Owner Issac Brown Sr. ETAL 

County Council District# 9 - Causey I 
Requested Variance(s) 

The applicants are requesting a variance from Article II regarding setback requirements in the Forest Agriculture (FA) zoning 

district . 

Variance 

Requirement Requested Needed Percentage 

Front setback 40' 21' 19' 48% 

Background/Site Conditions 

The applicants are requesting to permit two mobile home on this parcel. The si te plan shows three mobi le homes on the parcel. 

This parcel size will only allow two dwellings therefore the abandoned mobi le home will need to be removed . The mobile home 

on the front of the parcel will be located 21' from the front property line instead of the required 40' for a variance of 19'. 

Ordinance and Analysis 

Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that the strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would 

result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessa ry hardship if the Board makes and 

explains in writing the fol lowing five findings : 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?) 

There are none. 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?) 

These setbacks apply to all residential parcels in the FA zoning district. 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit 

or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?} 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 
Should the Board decide that this vari ance requ est satisfi es all five required factors and grants approval of the requ ested 

variance, Staff recommends the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be su bmitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department fo r review and approval and 

required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 

3. All oth er applicable County requirements shall be met . 
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/ ' VARIANCE REQUEST 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance: 

Article(s) : ----~--------- Section(s) : ______________ _ 

2. DescriptionofRequest: J€.:t \%.(~ - ~YYh1t fu, hn-0... ½ ~ ,f 
e,\~le,. ~~~ 

Required Requested 
j lf\J 

Front Setback: __ "1f.J~---- Front Setback: c%'. 1 
-------

Side Setback: _ __,_/ _0 _' ___ _ Side Setback: __ [._q_i ___ _ 

Rear Setback: ----1k==5l)~J'---­
M i ni mum Lot Width : 

Rear Setback: ~ ~ . Cs 1 

Minimum Lot Width : 
--<--=------ -------

Min Lot Width @ Bldg. Site : Min. Lot Width@ Bldg. Site: 
------ -------

Max Height of Structure : 35J Max Height of Struct ure : -------
Other Variances: ~' ~ ~ , , fJ"-<L 

3. South Carolina Law 6-29-800(A)(2) required the following findings in order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance. The failure to completely answer these questions will render your application incomplete 
and your case will not be heard. 
a. What ext raordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particula r piece of property? 

\ d\d ho ~~e,sh-J \,Jhf,Y-L :tlt ,ov WNL-t St-t- ~{~( wu~ 
\b)Y) n -tk boLdl-L liJl-'-8 th,6 W iAhd ref LA..,e or... Yb'-{ OYtJ'f?"tf • 

b. W do these conditions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? I 

~e~ r ~ 

c. Why do the conditions liste in a and 2 along with the zoning or inance sections cited in 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the pro erty? 

~ 

d. Will the authoriz tion of the variance cause a substantial detriment 
public good or harm the ch racter of the district? 

o the adjacent g perty,S~ 

--t \).JOU, C.. el 
** The fact that property may be utilized more profitably may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

YES NO 

□ w 
5. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct 

and there are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 
reque 

JB~ fb -,7, --=:;> 
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Case # 2023-01-002 
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I 

VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2023-01-002 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Berth Georgina Blenis Zoning District CFA 

Parcel Identification {PIN)# 313-16-01-0007 Parcel Size 1.01 Acres 

Site Location 3951 Evans Estate Drive, Li tt le River Proposed Use Residentia l 

Property Owner Berth Georgina Blenis 

County Council District # 9 - Causey I 
Requested Variance(s) 
The appli cant is requesting a variance from Arti cle II rega rding the setback requi rements in t he Commercia l Forest Agricultu re 

(CFA) zon ing distri ct. 

Variance 
Requirement Requested Needed Percentage 

Side setback 10' 7.5' 2.5' 25% 

Background/Site Conditions 
Th e appli ca nt is proposi ng a 12'x16' add it ion to an existing storage building. On March 14, 2022 the appli ca nt received a 

variance (Case 2022-02-006) to al low this addit ion to be 10' from the right side property line. However, a foundation survey 

shows t he addit ion is located 7.5' from the right si de property line instead of the requ ired 10' for a varia nce of 2.5'. 

Ordinance and Analysis 
Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that the stri ct appli cation of t he provisions of the ord inance would 

result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual ca se of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and 

explains in writing th e following five findings: 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?) 

There are none. 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?) 

Th ese setbacks apply to all residential lots in the CFA zoning district . 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit 

or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?) 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfies all five requ ired factors and grants approva l of the requested 

variance, Staff recommends the following conditions: 

1. All required documents sha ll be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and 

required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 

3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 
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TATE OF S TH AROL 

UNTY OF HORRY 
In re: Bertha Georgina Blcni 

) 
) 
) 

BEFORE THE BO RD OF 
ZO ING APPE LS 

a e No. : 2022-02-006 

) ORDER OF THE BOARD 

llcaring was h ld before thi Board on March 14 2022 pw·suant to the request of the appli an t 

for a variance from Article Vlll r gardi ng the setback requirement in the ommercial fo rest 

Agricultura l ( F ) zoning di tr ict. he property i identified b P 313-16-0 1-0007 and is 

located at 395 1 ans Estat Ori e in the Li ttl e Ri er area of Horr ounty. The applican t has 

requested the fo ll owing vari ance from the requirement : 

Variance 

Requirement Requested 
1ceded Percentage 

I Side setback fo r loragc 
bldg, addition 15' 10' 5' 33% 

The applicants and lh Z ning dmi ni trat r \ ere given the pportuni ly to offer itne e 
and exhibits and to mak argument fo r the record. publ ic hearing wa held and all interested 
parties were in ited lo comment befi re the Board. 

Under the uth aro lina ode of Laws 6-29-800 ( ) (2), a ari ance from the requirements 
of the Zoning rdinance ma onl be granted in an ind i idual ca e of unnecessary hard hip upon 
the fo llowing findings: (a) e traord inary and exceptional condition p rtaining to the property at 
is ue; (b the ex traordinary and except ional condit ion do not general! apply to other propert in 
the vicinity; (c) because of the extra rdinary and exceptional conditions appl ication of the 
ordinance to th property, wo uld in effect pro hi bit or unreasonab l re trict the property owners 
utili zation of the property· d) authorization of a arian e will not b of a substanti al detrim nt to 
adj acent propert or the public good or hrum to the character of the zoning district; and e) a 

ari ance may not b granted which in effect wo ul d e tabli sh a u not otherwise perm itted in the 
zoning di strict or physica lly xtend a non-confi 1ming u e. The statut also provides that the fac t 
that the pr pert may be utilized more profi tabl if a vari ance i granted i not grounds for a 
vanance. 

Page I of 3 
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Fl DINGS · FA T 

1. The property i identified b PIN 313-16-01-0007. 
2. It i zoned onunercial For l Agricultural ( FA) and is lo ated at 3951 Evan Estate 

Dri e in the Little riv r area of Horry ounl . 
3. The applican t is propo ing a l 2'x 16' additi n to an existing torage building. 
4. On January 4 2022 unci l pa ed rd# 153-2021 which increased the ide setba k m 

the agri ultural zoning di trict from 1 O' to 15'. 
5. The addi ti n wi ll be locat d 1 O' from the right-side property line in tead of the required 15' 

for a ariance of 5'. 

ONCL IO FLAW 

The Board finds that th reque t meets th riteria set forlh in Horry ounty ode§ 1404 
(B) and , . . ode Ann. §6-_ 9-800. Therefore the variance i granted, provided that the 
following condition are met: 

1. All required document shall be submitted to th Horry ounty ode nforcement 
D paitment for re ie\ and appro al and required p rmits obtained. 

2. II futur bu ilding and building addi ti ons mu t onforrn lo Horr ounty 
r gulation . 

3. All other applicable unty r quir m nl shall be met. 

Page 2 of 
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D IT I O ORDERED, thi 14111 day of March 2022. 

~<~~------
Marion Sh~man 

Jeffrey Mi ller 

~ 

ea l Hendrick 
M~~~­

i 11 i am Liv1 

( 

--~ 
Robe1t Page ~ Drew Parks 

Kirk Truslo\ 

** Al l orders may be re i ed until the fo llov ing meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeal . 

Page 3 of 3 
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Applicant 
Submittal 

54



VARIANCE REQUEST 
, _____________________________________ _ 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance: 

Article(s) : ______________ Section(s): ______________ _ 

Required Requested 
Front Setback: -40 A- Front Setback: ~1:Q~ tt ____ _ 
Side Setback: ----'--'!0__.8:__._ __ _ 
Rear Setback: 2S F+ 

Side Setback: 7 I /2 
Rear Setback: ~2-S~ R--,....+----

Minimum Lot Width : ~q.....,Q~' ___ _ M inimu m Lot Width : -------
Min Lot Width@ Bldg. Site : Min. Lot Width@ Bldg. Site : 

Max Height of Structure: ---..-2;....,.5~---- Max Height of Structure: ..,...3--=5~-----

Other Variances: r,_; 
---'..:;_µ;;c"'----------------------------- -

3. South Carolina Law 6-29-800(A)(2) required the following findings in order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance . The failure to completely answer these questions will render your application incomplete 
and your case will not be heard. 

a. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particular piece of P.roperty? 

{ (Jf+ ~et: ~ CX:., 00 \? v \ \ O l VlC:\ 01 Vl CtJ.<l tb CD 

b. Why do these conditions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? 

~rn.k:i '.S.- ~w, £:Y\~c),, •<o~ "a cF ~ ~sd bG~ dr 
ID\t: _ GV)I _ <.-~/2 __d Ct'\ Jle C _ f'J~ \ -- ~ 

c. Why do the conditions listed in 2a and 2b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited in 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

· 0e<tAv~ +- qM evioroo® 'flS on lli set ~CK , v'-

d. Will the authorization of the variance cause as bstantial detriment to the adjacent property, 
public good or harm the character of the district? 

No+ o..-\- t..l\ 

** The fact that property may be utilized more profitably may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

YES NO 

□ lKJ 
5. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct 

and there are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 

reques7) A l"'- Q(\_ 
'i!J_ I 11"1 ~ \ L / ~J~-z 

Applicant's Signature Date 
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Case # 2023-01-003 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2023-01-003 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Tyson Sign Co., agent Zoning District HC 

Parcel Identification (PIN) # 396-12-04-0018 Parcel Size 1.19 

Site Location International Dr. & McLeod Hea lth Blvd ., Myrtle Beach Proposed Use Commercial 

Property Owner Anderson Brothers Bank 

County Council District# 10 - Hardee I 
Requested Variance(s) 

The applicants are requesting a variance from Article VI, Section 608 B 1 regarding the commercial su bdivision sign requirements 

in the Highway Commercial (HC) zoning district. 

Variance 

Requirement Requested Needed Percentage 

I Monument Sign - Max 
heieht 8' 16.3' 8.3' 104% 

Background/Site Conditions 

The applicants are proposing to install a monument sign for And erson Brothers Bank. Th is is Lot 30 located within the Towne 

Centre Commons commercial subdivision . Art. VI, Section 608 B 1 allows a monument sign 8' in height for out-parcels that are 

part of a commercia l subdivision. The proposed monument sign will be 16.3' in height instead of the required 8' for a variance of 

8.3 ' in height. The applicants have provided a letter of approval from the Town e Centre Commons POA. 

Ordinance and Analysis 

Before a variance can be granted, th e Board must first find that the stri ct application of the provisions of the ordinance would 

result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and 

explains in writing the following five findings : 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request specia l?) 

There are none. 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?) 

These conditions apply to all signage within a commercial su bd ivision development. 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit 

or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 

59



VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the distri ct will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?) 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 
Should t he Board decide that t his variance request satisfies all five requi red factors and grants approva l of the req uested 

variance, Staff recommends t he following cond itions: 

1. All req uired documents shall be submitted to t he Horry County Code Enfo rcement Department for review and approval and 

required permits obtained. 

2. All fu t ure buildings and building additions must confo rm to Horry County regulations. 

3. All other appli ca ble County requirements shall be met. 
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Applicant 
Submittal 
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VARIANa REQUm 

1. Appllcant herby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance: 

Artlcle(s): VI-Sign Regulations Sectlon(s): 608-Slgns Allowed In Specltled Zoning Olstrfe!S 

Z. Description of Request: The request Is for a larger 81gn than the Town Centre COnwnons Owners Aasocfallon._ 

1'8C0rdad document allows. The a880Clatlon has approved the larger sign being requested due to the fact that It fronts 
on lntemational Drive and Is comparable In size to au the other signs fronting this road. See approval document 
attached. 

Required 
Front Setback: 10' ------
Side Setback: 10' ------
Rear setback: 10' ------Minimum Lot Width: NIA ------Min lot Width @ Bldg. Site: _Nl_A ____ _ 

Max Height of Structure: 8' ------
Other Variances: 

Requested 
Front Setback: 10' ------Side Setback: 10' ------Rear Setback: 10' ------

Minimum Lot Width: NIA ------Min. Lot Width @I Bldg. Site: _Nl_'A ____ _ 
Max Helsht of Structure: 16'-3" ------

--------------------------

3. South Carolina Law 6-2~800(A}(2) required the following findings In order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance. The faRure tu completely answer these questions wlll render your application lnq,g]sdc11 
and your case wlll mzl be heard. 
a. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particular piece of property? 
The property has frontage on lntamatlonal Drive unlike many of Che parcela In thl8 development. 

b. Why do these conditions not apply to other properties In the vicinity? 
Other properties do not front on International Drive 10 a smaller sign Is effective within 1he development. 

c. Why do the conditions listed In 2a and 2b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited In 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

The aSIOClatlon document was wrtl1en with 1he Intent for ell algna within the development to be smaler 
and stmfla" In a.. 

d. Will the authorization of the variance cause a substantial detriment to the adjacent property, 
public good or ha rm the character of the district? 

The approval wlD not caa a detr1ment to adjacent propertY owners. Instead, the new sign for the beli( wlH be 
comparable to oCfl8I' neighboring signs on International Drive. 

•• The fact that property may be utilized more profitably may not be considered 1rounds for a variance. 

YES NO 4. Are there Restrictive covenants on this property that prohibit or D IZ) 
conflict with this request? 

s. Applicant herby certifies that the Information provided In this application Is correct 
and thara are no nants or deed restrictions In place that would prohibit this 
reque . 

12/8/2022 
Date 

65



TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

DATE: 

MEM OR AN D UM 

Drew Parks - Chairman, Horry County Zoning Board of Appeals 

Roger E. Grigg / President, Town Centre Commons Owners Association 

Developer Approval of Monument Signage - Anderson Brothers Bank -
Towne Centre Commons Lot 30 - Horry County - PIN: 39612040018 

October, 22 2022 

Please accept this correspondence as certificate of approval by the Town Centre 
Commons Owners Association to allow the monument sign shown on the attached 
Exhibit A for the Anderson Brothers Bank site located at the comer of McLeod Seacoast 
Blvd and International Drive. 

Further defined as: Towne Centre Commons Lot 30 - Horry County - PIN: 39612040018 

See attached aerial image of the lot & signage exhibit for further clarification. 

Please contact me if you have any questions. 

Thanks! 

Roger E . Grigg 
President 
Town Centre Commons Owners Association 
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Case# 2023-01-004 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2023-01-004 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Sierra S. Abbott Zoning District HC 

Parcel Identification (PIN)# 469-04-04-0011 Parcel Size 1.41 Acres 

Site Location 901 Inlet Square Dr. Murrells Inlet Proposed Use Commercial 

Property Owner Sierra S. Abbott 

County Council District# 6 - Servant I 
Requested Variance(s) 
The app licant is requesting a variance from Article IV, Section 411 and 412 B regard ing fencing requirements in the Highway 

Commercial (HC) zoning district. 

Variance 
Requirement Requested Needed Percentage 

I Art. IV, Section 412 B Front 

Fencing setback 10' O' 10' 100% 

Background/Site Conditions 

This site known as Inlet Trade Center has been used for offices, car sa les, storage buildings and repair services. The applicant is 

requesting to also have outdoor storage of RV /boats/cars, equipment storage and a tree service business. Art. IV, Section 412B 

states a privacy fence must meet a 10' setback from any front or corner side property lines abutting a road right of way. Art. IV, 

Section 411 requires all outdoor storage to be screened with a 6' fence or wall . The applicant states they will screen the fencing 

but are asking for a variance to keep the existi ng fence that is located O' from the front property line instead of 10' for a variance 

of 10'. 

Ordinance and Analysis 
Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that the strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would 

result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual ca se of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and 

explains in writing the following five findings : 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional condit ions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request specia l?) 

There are none. 

2. These cond it ions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is th is request unique?) 

These conditions apply to all commercially developed parcels with outdoor storage. 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particu lar piece of property would effectively prohibit 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?) 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 

Should the Board decide that thi s variance request satisfies all five required factors and grants approval of the requested 

variance, Staff recommends the following conditions: 

1. All required documents sha ll be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and 

required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 

3. All other appl icable County requirements shall be met . 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance: 

Article(s):'i) , l,l •A Section(s) : _4~ld\...,___._ __________ _ 

2. Description of Request: 

l ~"~ i .\-v--t 

Required 

Front Setback: -5~~~----
Requested 

Front Setback: 

Side Setback: I O Side Setback: ______ _ 

Rear Setback: 15 Rear Setback: ______ _ 

Minimum Lot Width : ~ l d'\ G. h, vv Minimum Lot Width : 9- t ?--. ~~-----
Min Lot Width @Bldg. Site: a-1 'J- G ~ ~1 . Min. Lot Width@ Bldg. Site : ~d"'--~~' ~-----

Max Height of Structure: ( ( 1 £..J _ Max Height of Structure: -------
Other Variances: 

3. South Carolina Law 6-29-800(A)(2) required the following findings in order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance. The failure to completely answer these questions will render your application incomplete 

J, ~~ and your case will not be heard. 
Gt« c l(A."~ a. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particular piece of property? 

T k(_ w t~'T----=-'-:e.........:=.....=:J-C-~-'--¥-'-~---:..:...DeJJ,,....=..-L....,....L--'--'---'-=~::.c....:..=...;:;_____.:._,_~~<........=:-~---"-----'----'-,--~--'--'---'--+ ~(_ rui/\ a ll......lUY..'.~,__LJ~..J:.J,1;;!L_~~~~~'.__'.:~~~~~'....!..1:...:..___i.i;~~~~~~~" 

. ~ 

~ ~ /11 Pi.. uV\-~1vt. Lo c.et-H•~ 

c. Why do the conditions listed in 2a and 2b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited in 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

~~:'\ M~~ -~~~W!t1A ~~J= ~~f~~;;t~L 
d. Will the authorization of the variance cause a substantial detriment to the adjacent property, 0 

public good or harm the character of the district? 
/J..,,.__0 _________________ _ 

** The fact that property may be utili1ed more profitably may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

5. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct 
and there are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 
request. 

Date 
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January 2, 2023 

Horry County 
Planning and Zoning 
Conway, SC 

Re: Saw Rite Tree Service 

Dear Planners, 

SPEAR DESIGNS 

This letter is a written response to accompany the revised plan per Horry County 
comments on this project dated 11-9-22. 

1. Show outdoor storage area with all RV /boat/car spaces. 
2. Parking calculations for all buildings/uses. 
3. Parking spaces shown for all required uses. 
4. Required trees shown within 50' of parking spaces. 
5. Show existing 6' screen fence around entire property. 
6. Detail of existing 6' fence with black mesh screening installed. 
7. Label gate as existing. 
8. Note to clean existing ditch for positive drainage. 
9. Note that the remaining pre-fab storage unit will be removed, one is already removed. 
10. Two shipping containers have been sold and will be removed. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Will Spear 

P. 0 . Box 8804 Myrtle Beach, S.C. 29578 843-450-8769 
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Case # 2023-01-005 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2023-01-005 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Robert Guyton, agent Zoning District MRD3 

Parcel Identification (PIN)# 395-00-00-0031 Parcel Size 31.36 Acres 
In-common 

Site Location 716 Houston St., Myrtle Beach Proposed Use Development 

Property Owner CCC- Myrtle Beach LLC 

County Council District# 10 - Hardee I 
Requested Variance(s) 
Th e applicants are req uesting a variance from Article II regarding setback requirements in the Multi-Residential District (MRD3) 

zoning district. 

Variance 
Requirement Requested Needed Percentage 

Cottage/Unit 166 

Left side setback - exterior 25' 20' 5' 20% 

Background/Site Conditions 

This is the location of the Cottages at Myrtle Beach in common development consisting of a mixture of 290 single family and 

duplex units. The property was rezoned Nov. 17, 2020 (Ord . 56-2020) and amended on March 2, 2021 (Ord.29-2021). The 

Zoning Board also granted a variance (Case 2022-06-011) on July 11, 2022 for setbacks on the freestanding sign . The MRD3 

requires a 25 ' setback from all exterior property lines. A post foundation survey shows Cottage/Unit 166 is located 20' from the 

left side exterior property line instead of the required 25' for a variance of 5' . 

Ordinance and Analysis 

Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that the strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would 

result in unnecessary ha rdship . A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and 

explains in writing the following five findings : 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?) 

There are none. 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?) 

These conditions apply to all units within this MRD3. 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit 

or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 

81



VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?) 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 
Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfies all five required factors and grants approval of the requested 

variance, Staff recommends the following conditions : 

1. All required documents shall be su bmitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and 

required permits obtained . 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulation s. 

3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF HORRY 
In re: William Yandell, Agent 

CCC Myrtle Beach, LLC 

) 
) 
) 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF 
ZONING APPEALS 
Case No.: 2022-06-011 

) ORDER OF THE BOARD 

Hearing was held before this Board on July 11, 2022, pursuant to the request of the applicant for 

a variance from Article X, Section 1003 B 6 regarding the sign setback requirements. The property 

is identified by PIN 395-00-00-0031 and is located at 388 Hinson Drive in the Myrtle Beach area 

of Horry County. The applicant has requested the following variances from the requirements: 

Variance 
Requirement Requested Needed Percentage 

.-,-
'· F;r:eestai1difig Sign_ - . ' 

Right (west) side setback 10' 4' 6' 60% 

Right (south) side setback 10' O' 10' 100% 

The applicants and the Zoning Administrator were given the opportunity to offer witnesses 
and exhibits and to make argument for the record. A public hearing was held and all interested 
parties were invited to comment before the Board. 

Under the South Carolina Code of Laws 6-29-800 (A) (2), a variance from the requirements 
of the Zoning Ordinance may only be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship upon 
the following findings: (a) extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property at 
issue; (b) the extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other property in 
the vicinity; ( c) because of the extraordinary and exceptional conditions, application of the 
ordinance to the property, would, in effect prohibit or unreasonably restrict the property owner' s 
utilization of the property; ( d) authorization of a variance will not be of a substantial detriment to 
adjacent property or the public good or harm to the character of the zoning district; and ( e) a 
variance may not be granted which in effect, would establish a use not otherwise permitted in the 
zoning district or physically extend a non-conforming use. The statute also provides that the fact 
that the property may be utilized more profitably if a variance is granted is not grounds for a 
variance. 

Page 1 of3 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The property is identified by PIN 395-00-00-0031. 
2. It is zoned MRD3 and is located at 388 Hinson Drive in the Myrtle Beach area of Horry 

County. 
3. The applicants are requesting a variance from Article X, Section 1003 B 6 regarding the 

sign setback requirements. 
4. This is the proposed location of The Cottages at Myrtle Beach an in common development 

consisting of single family, duplexes and amenities. 
5. Art. X, Section 1003 B 6 requires all freestanding signs to be at least 10 ft. from any front, 

side or rear property line. 
6. The freestanding sign for this development is proposed to be 4' from the right (west) side 

property line instead of the required 10' for a variance of 6' and 0' from the right side (south) 
property line instead of 1 O' for a variance of 1 O'. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The Board finds that the request meets the criteria set forth in Horry County Code § 1404 
(B) and S.C. Code Ann. §6-29-800. Therefore, the variance is granted, provided that the 
following conditions are met: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County 
regulations. 

3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Page 2 of3 
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AND IT IS SO ORDERED, this 11 th day of July, 2022. 

~~ 
-~ Pttrb, Viee Chahxmm • 

Neal Hendrick 

Robert Page 

Kirk Truslow ~ 

** All orders may be revised until the following meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance: 

Article(s): Article II Section(s): 207 Table 1 ---------------

2. Description of Request: Reduce the rear setback for Unit 166 only from 25 feet to 20 feet. 

Required 
Front Setback: 30' ------
Side Setback: 20' ------
Rear Setback: 25' ------

Minimum Lot Width : - -----
Min Lot Width@ Bldg. Site : 

------
Max Height of Structure: ----- -

Requested 
Front Setback: 30' ---=c=---------
S id e Setback: 20' -------
Rear Setback: 20' 

-------
Minimum Lot Width : -------

Min. Lot Width@ Bldg. Site: 
----- --

Max Height of Structure: -------

Other Variances: None ----'--=-=-'-==------------------------------

3. South Carolina Law 6-29-800(A)(2) required the following findings in order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance. The failure to completely answer these questions will render your application jncomplete 
and your case will 001 be heard. 
a. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particular piece of property? 

This multi-unit complex is being constructed by a single owner, as a single project. In the efforts 

to install all foundations, Unit 166 was inadvertently set back 20'4" rather than 25'. 
b. Why do these conditions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? 

None of the other foundations were installed to encroach upon the rear setback. 

c. Why do the conditions listed in 3a and 3b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited in 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

Without the approval of the requested variance. Unit 166 would have to be demolished. and 
as a single unit without a multiple unit complex the required subcontractors wouldn't be available. 

d. Will the authorization of the variance cause a substantial detriment to the adjacent property, 
public good or harm the character of the district? 

No detriment to the adjacent property, the public good or the character of the district would 
result from the approval of the variance. 

** The fact that property may be utilized more profitably may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

5. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct 
and there re no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 

12/20/22 
Date 
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Case # 2023-01-006 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Pro perty Information 

Varia nee Request # 2023-01-006 Zoning Information 

Appli cant Ken Haynes, agent for Richard Edwards Zoning District SF6 

Pare el Identification (PIN) # 458-05-03-0025 Parcel Size 12,104 Sq . Ft 

Site Location 2061 Deerfield Ave, Myrtle Beach Proposed Use Resident ial 

Prop erty Owner Richard Edwards 

Coun ty Council District# 4 - Loftus 

Ca se has been withdrawn by the applicant. Email attached. 
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Thompkins, Pam 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Kenneth Haynes <kenhaynessc@gmail.com > 
Friday, January 20, 2023 10:00 AM 
Thompkins, Pam 
Re: Richard Edwards variance 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

I do apologize, they decided not to proceed with the variance. If you could withdraw the application. 

Thank you, 
Ken Haynes 
843-344-7350 

On Thu, Jan 19, 2023 at 3:06 PM Thompkins, Pam <Thompkp@horrycountysc.gov> wrote : 

Mr. Haynes, 

I am reviewing the variance request for Mr. Edwards scree n enclosure over his pool. I am concerned that it may not 
meet an 11' setback. Since you don't have a survey I would suggest you ask to be 10' instead just to be safe. 

Please advise. 

Pam Tfwmykins I Zoning Administrator 

Horry County Government 

Planning & Zoning 

1301 2nd Avenue, Conway, South Carolina 29526 

Tel 843-915-8732 I Fax 843-915-6340 I thompkp@horrycountysc.gov 

www.horrycounty.org 

All Zoning Ordinance requirements can be accessed with the hyperlink below. 
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Case # 2023-01-007 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2023-01-007 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Carolina Home Exteriors Zoning District PDD 

Parcel Identification (PIN)# 298-10-04-0040 Parcel Size 8,400 Sq Ft 

Site Location 515 Whiddy Loop, Conway Proposed Use Residential 

Property Owner Don & Joyce Vogler 

County Council District# 10- Hardee I 
Requested Variance(s) 
The applicants are requesting a variance from Article II regarding setback requirements in the Shaftesbury Glenn PDD Zoning 

District. 

Variance 

Requirement Requested Needed Percentage 

Pool Enclosure 

Rear setback 15' 12' 3' 20% 

Background/Site Conditions 

This parcel is Lot 22 at The Landing at Shaftesbury Glen. The home (permit #124420) was built in 2021 and the pool (permit# 

124420) was constructed in 2022. The applicants are proposing to construct a pool enclosure. The pool enclosure will be located 

12' from the rear property line instead of the required 15' for a variance of3'. There is a 12' private lake maintenance easement 

on the rear of this parcel that the pool will abut but not encroach into. The applicants have obtained an approval letter from The 

Landing at Shaftesbury Glen POA. 

Ordinance and Analysis 
Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that the strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would 

result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and 

expla ins in writing the following five findings : 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?) 

There are none. 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?) 

These setbacks apply to all parcels within this phase of Shaftesbury Glenn PDD. 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit 

or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?) 

The applicants have provided a letter of approval from The Landing @ Shaftesbury Glen POA. --------------------' 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfies all five required factors and grants approval of the requested 

variance, Staff recommends the following conditions : 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and 

required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 

3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 
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Applicant 
Submittal 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance: 

Article(s) : 3 Section(s) : 17.7-32 - --- --- ---------
2. Description of Request: The required rear setback is 15' from the rear property line. We are requesting 

a 12' rear setback to construct a screen pool enclosure. Screen walls and screen roof. The Landing at Shaftesbury 

Glen's HOA has approved the installation. 

Required 
Front Setback: 

Requested 
Front Setback: - ------ -------

Side Setback: Side Setback: - ------ -------
Rear Setback: 15' Rear Setback: 12' ----- - - -------

Minimum Lot Width : Minimum lot Width: ------- -------
Min Lot Width @ Bldg. Site: Min. Lot Width @ Bldg. Site: - - - ---- -------

Max Height of Structure: Max Height of Structure: - - ----- ---- - - -
Other Variances: 

3. South Carolina Law 6-29-800(A)(2) required the following findings in order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance. The failure to completely answer these questions will render your application lnc_omplete 
and your case will not be heard. 
a. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particular piece of property? 
This property is located in a low lying rural section of Horry County and sits beside a pond. Due to this location, 

insect infestation is an extraordinary and exceptional condition. The proposed pool enclosure will also minimize harmful UVA and UVB rays. 

b. Why do these conditions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? 
The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the viclnty due to the pond location. 

Also, Mr. Vogler is a Type 1 Diabetic and has previously developed a severe bacterial skin infection from an insect bite. 

c. Why do the conditions listed in 3a and 3b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited in 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

The zoning ordinance prohibits building the pool enclosure. A variance is required to obtain a pennit. 

d. Will the authorization of the variance cause a substantial detriment to the adjacent property, 
public good or harm the character of the district? 

The authorization of the variance will not cause detriment to the adjacent property and will not harm the pub~c 

or harm the character of the district. HOA approval is attached. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

YES ~ 

□~ 
5. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct 

and there are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 

request.~? ,,,,z_, ~ 12/15/22 
ADDI~~:=-~ -0-at_e ________ _ 
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THE LANDING AT SHAFTESBURY GLEN 
PROPERTY OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC 

Notice of Approval 

December 1, 2022 

Donald & Joyce Vogler 
515 Whiddy Loop 
Conway SC 29526 

Re: Screen Pool Enclosure 

Dear Mr & Mrs Vogler, 

The Architectural Request that you submitted on November 29, 2022 to install a screen pool 

enclosure by Carolina Home Exteriors has been approved by The Landing at Shaftesbury Glen 
POA's Board of Directors. 

You must follow all local building codes and setbacks when making this addition, with the 
exception that you have our approval to cross Horry County's required 15' rear setback by 3'. 

The Board reserves the right to inspect the addition to make sure the Architectural requests are 
met. We appreciate your cooperation in submitting the Request for Approval. 

~~ 
Lorenzo Lewis 
POA President 
The Landing at Shaftesbury Glen 
512 Whiddy Loop 
Conway SC 29526 
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Case # 2023-01-008 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2023-01-008 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Kenneth Moss Zoning District PUD 

Site Location Located at Waterfall Circle, Little River Parcel Size 47 acres 

Property Owner Highway Ninety Investors & Waterfall POA Inc Proposed Use Residential 

County Council District# 9 - Causey I 
Parcel Identification (PIN's) 

#'s 

34903010022,31414040056,31414040036, 34903010007,34903010013,34903010023,34903010008,34903010010, 

31414040041,31414040053,34903010012,31414040054,31414040062,31414040059,34903010020,34903010017, 

31414040037,31414040061,31414040043,31414040044,34903010014,34903010024,34903010009,31414040038, 

31414040047,34903010019,31414040040, 31414040051,31414040060,34903010011, 31415030003, 34903010015, 

31414040046,31414040035,31414040058,31414040063,31414040042,31414040045,31414040034,31414040033, 

34903010021,31414040064,31414040065, 31414040055,31414040039,34903010018,31414040048,31414040052, 

31415030001, 31414040049, 31415030002, 34903040019,31414040057,31414040050,34903010016,34902020001, 

34903040018,34903040017,34903040016,34903040015, 34903040014,34903040013,34903040011,34903010070, 

34903010069,34903010068,34903010067,34903010066,34903010065,34903010064,34903010063, 34903010062, 

34903010061,34903010060,34903010059,34903010058,34903010057,34903010056,34903010055&34903010054 

Requested Variance(s) 

The applicants are requesting a variance from setbacks and buffer requirements in the Waterfall PUD zoning district. 

Variance 

Requirement Requested Needed Percentage 

Exterior lots of the Waterfall PUD 

Rear setback for Pools 15' 10' 5' 33% 

Rear setback for masonry 

walls without berm 15' O' 15' 100% 

Background/Site Conditions 

The Waterfall Subdivision was rezoned to a Residential PUD by County Council on February 16, 1999 (Ord 8-99) . The PUD 

required a 25' buffer along the perimeter of the entire subdivision. The Zoning Board of Appeals granted a variance on Feb. 14, 

2005 (Case 2005-01-006) to reduce the 25' PUD buffer requirement to a O' PUD buffer with the following conditions : 1) The 

developer must maintain the landscape berm until such time as it turns it over to th e POA and then the POA must maintain it; 

and 2) Other than the retaining wall, no other structures of any kind (including, but not limited to, fencing) be placed on the 

berm . Exhibit B was presented by the applicant showing a 15' setback for all exterior lots which included a berm with a wall built 

at the 15' setback line. In 2018 the Zoning Department recognized that the berm and retaining walls were not being constructed 

in the correct location . There were lots that had walls constructed on the property line with no berm . There were also pools 

being built within the required 15' setback. Staff along with the County Attorney recommended that the POA ask for a variance 

for the entire subdivision to have a 10' rear setback which would clear up any non-conformities. The ZBA has granted five (5) 

variances for pools and walls in th is subdivision since 2005 and denied an appeal in 2021. The Waterfall POA met on May 21, 

2021 and agreed to seek a variance for the 80 exterior lots. The applicants and their attorney are requesting the following 

variances for al l exterior lots within thi s PUD. 1) Allow the masonry wall without a berm to be located on the rear property line 

instead of the required 15' for a variance of 15'. 2) Allow the pools to be located 10' from the rear property line instead of the 

required 15' for a va riance of 5' . 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Ordinance and Analysis 

Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that th e strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would 

result in unnecessa ry hardship . A variance may be granted in an individual ca se of unnecessa ry hardship if the Board makes and 

explains in writing th e following five findings: 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?) 

The PUD buffer was designed to be included within th e exterior lot lines instead of having the buffer abut the buffer. 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?) 

These conditions apply to all PUD su bdivi sions. 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit 

or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 

Since the majority of lots within this subdivision did not adhere to the PUD requirements the application of the ordinance would 

restrict th e few lots that are undeveloped and requi re them to seek variances. 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?) 

The HOA and property owners are in agreement with this variance. 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfies all five requ ired facto rs and grants approval of the requested 

variance, Staff recommends the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and 

required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 

3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 
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""'·-•· ·-·· ' .. 
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF HORRY 

. ~. , .... - ,. ... 

Ordinance Number 8- 99 

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE THE REQUEST TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING 
MAPS FOR HORRY COUNTY, SOUTII CAROLINA, SO AS TO REZONE TMS# l30-00-0l -
009 FROM FOREST AG RI CULTURE (FA) TO FOREST AG RI CULTURE (FA) & 
RESIDENTIAL PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (R-2-PUD). 

WHEREAS, Ordinance Number 1-87 authorizes County Council to periodically amend the 
Official Zoning Maps for Horry County; and, 

WHEREAS, a request has been filed to amend the maps for the above mentioned parcel(s) of 
land; and 

WHEREAS, County Council thinks that the present Forest Agriculture (FA) zone is not 
appropriate for the above mentioned parcel(s} ofland; and 

WHEREAS, County Council thinks that the request to rezone the property from Forest 
Agriculture (FA) to Forest Agriculture (FA) & Residential PUD (R-2-PUD) is in compliance 
with the Comprehensive Plan and the good of the public welfare and is a reasonable request: 

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED IN COUNCIL DULY ASSEMBLED that the parcel ofland 
identified by tax map number 130-00-01-009 is hereby rezoned from Fores_t Agriculture (FA) to 
Forest Agriculture (FA) & Residential PUD (R-2-PUD) on the Official Zoning Maps for Horry 
County, South Carolina 

FIRST READING:_1.._-_..1.,,_9-_.9'-"9 ___ _ 
SECOND READING: .J•d~ql} 
THIRD READING:_~2 ._..J,..,6=-9""9,___ _ _ _ 

Jon Taylor, Agent for James Ellis, eta! (98-12-008) 
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~NING MAP AMENDMENT (98-1~8) 
James Ellis, et al - Highway 90 and Mt. Zion Road 

,..___ _________ .,!.M=•n=-d=a""n'-=·=-n..:.Pceoc:.in::.te.;:and Carodel Subdivisions 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Applicaat: Jon Taylor, agent for J~ Ellis, ct al 
Site Location: Hwy. 90 approximately l.S miles west of 
Nixon Crouroads 
Map Nu.mber (l'MS): 130-00-01-009 
Pre.tent Site Zoning: FA 

SITE CONSIDERATIONS 

Lot Siu: 201.39 acres 
Surroundina Zonlag, Land U1e1, & Buffer Typu: 

North: FA, vacant (Type C) 
South: R-7/MR-7/GR, residential (no buffer) 
Eut: MR-4 PUD/F A, residential (fype B & C) 
West: FA, residential (no bu1fer) 

Council District: (9) Ulysses De wi t t 
Purpoae or Request (according to applicant): To develop 2 
distinct subdivision - Mandarin Pointe to be "stick-built" and 
Carodel to be a modular home subdivision 
Requested Site Zoning: FA/R.-2/ RC PUD 

FA/R.-2 PUD (REVISED 1nm) 

Future Land Use Plan: Residential uses 

Currmt County Land (in ICIU) Within the Requested 
Zonh1r Clwiflcatioa: FA - 140,310 acres, R-2 - 5,501 acres 

HC- 10,624 acres, PUD-10,657 acres 

Buffer Jwiulrementa: Type B buffer requires a min 5' 
buffer width. Type C buffer requires a nun. 6' buffer width. 

TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION 
(Provided by W11CW11&w Regional Planning and Development Cowicil and Coastal Rapid Public Traruit AutbDrity) 

Clolcst 1'rafflc Station: 227 (Hwy. 90) 
Between Hwy 57 to Hwy 20 

AYera1e Annual Daily Traff"ic: 
1995: 7,400 
1996: 8,900 
1997: 8,000 

Volume to Capacity Ratio: . 90 
(Roadway is at 90"/o capacity) 

Estimated Daily Tripi Generated 
If Rtt.onln11 Were Approved: 
FA - 282 to 37,on trips, R-2 903 trips. 
HC- 6,261 trips 
Potelltial Tripi Geaented If Cnrrent 
Zoain& Remain1: 1429 to 115,776 trips 

Traffic Analyals Zone (TAZ): 116 

5-year Roadwar Improvements: The Carolina Bays Parkway will be constructed 
through this pro.JCCl Site. 
Tr1111lt Ava.liability: None 

COMMENTS & RECOMMENDATION 

Staff comments laclade tile followias; 

• Cunent FA zooing allows for 232 lots. This PUD proposes 347 lots -115 lot increase:. In exchange for the increase in 
lots and reduction in setbacks, 4.10 aacs of upland open space bas been provided. 

• Future population within this PUD may include 798 persons. (Based on 2.3 persons/writ) 
• Sidewalks have been provided throughout the development 
• Rezoning 126 acres of the site from t A to R-2 (Mandarin Point) will eliminate potential for commercial development 

Nothing bas been provided on the plant hat shows that the project meets the intent of a PUD (Sec. 721 of the zoning 
ordinance) by using "new techniques" of development 

■ The PUD proposes stick-built and mobile homes on lots that are a minimum of 7500 sq.ft. This proposed lot size is 
14,250 sq.ft., smaller than the FA & R-2 one-half acre requirements. 

• The PUD does provide "safe ciculations" as required by Sec. 721 nf the zoning ordinance. The PUD proposes only one 
ingrcss,'egrcss to each of the developments. According to the National Fire Protection Association and standards 
enumerated in The Subdivision and Site Plan Handbook= (Listokin and Walker, 1989.), a development of twenty-five 
residential lots or more should include more than one means of ingress and egress. 

Case Nwnbcr/Staft' Contact: 98-12-008 / Patrick R. Z.enner 
Report Completion Date: 12/21/98 
Revision Date: 
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Staff comment• (co11tlaued) 

~ ZONING MAP AMENDMENT-' 
James Ellis, et al - Highway 90 and Mt. Zion Road 

Mandarin Point and Carodel Subdivisions 

• The proposed uses within the PUD are consistent with the future land use plan. · 
The proposed PUD may generate 2485 trips that will access Hwy. 90 (CUITently at 90% of the roadway's capacity) and is 
within one-half mile of two schools, NMB Elementary & Middle, where eicisting traffic on Hwy 90 creates school safety 
zone haurds. 

• A letter has been received from Hony County Schools requesting that the proposed density of this project be decTcased 
to lessen potential llaffic congestion and safety hazards. 

• The PUD proposes setbacks of20 feet front, 5 feet side, 10 feet rear. The FA zone requires 25 feet front, to feet side, 
and 15 feet rear. The R-2 zone requires 40 feet front, IS feet side, and 25 feet rear. 

• Mandarin Point density: Gross U3 du/ac, Net: 3.16 du/ac., Carodel densitr: Gross 3.18 du/ac, Net 3.49 du/ac. 
• Project has been revised to eliminate HC zoning; therefore, the public heaMg on the F A/R-2 PUD request will need to 

be heard before County Council. 

Staff recommendation: Denial, unless the following conditions arc met: 

PUD Approval Coaditlolll: 

1- Provide secondary improved access, to county roadway standards, on the conceptual PUD plans and the subdivision plat. 
2- To balance the requested lot increase and setback reductions, open space shall be increased or the density of the 

development reduced. 

APPLICANT lllVISED THIS SUBMITTAL TO ADDRESS T BE ABOVE CONDmONS ON JAUARY 7, 1999; 
THEREFOR.I STAJ'F RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF THIS REQUEST. 

Plannia& Commiuioa Rccommeadatioa (1/7199): Approved (wwlimous) 

Public Input: 1 individual spoke in opposition to the inclusion of commercial within the project. Staff explained that the 
commercial was removed from the request; thCJCforc, this individuals concern was eliminated. 

~blic Notiff.!r9 W:%f4tio11
: 

ate Adverti : 12/23 
Date Property Potted: 12/8198 By: Joe Feest 
N1unber of Surr11111uling Property Owacn Notified: 38 Date Notification Malled: 12/15/98 

Case Number/Staff Contact: 98-12~8 / Patrick R Z.enner 
Report Completion Date: 12/21198 
Revision Date: lnt/99 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROUNA ) 
) 

COUNTY OF HORRY ) 

In re: Highway Ninety Investors, ) 
LLC, ) 
Property Owner. ) 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF 
ZONING APPEALS 
Case No. : 2005-01-006 

ORDER OF THE BOARD 

Hearing was held before this Board on February 14, 2005, pursuant to the request 

of Daryl Crawford, authorized agent of the above-captioned property owner, for a 

variance from Article VII, §721.2(C) and Article VIII of the Horry County Zoning 

Ordinance regarding perimeter buffer requirements for forty-five ( 45) lots zoned Planned 

Unit Development (PUD) and located in the unincorporated portion of Horry County 

(Waterfall Circle, Waterfall Subdivision, Little River); TMS # 130-33-01-003 through 

-014, -048 through -063, and -066 through -082. Also included are those exterior lots 

which were created in Phase II and which were approved by Horry County Planning. 

Article VH, §721.2(C) and Article VIII require an exterior planned unit 

development buffer width of twenty-five feet (25') for this property, and the applicant is 

requesting an exterior planned unit development buffer width of zero feet (0'), for a 

variance of twenty-five feet (25 '). 

The property owner, its agent, and the zoning administrator were given the 

opportunity to offer witnesses and exhibits and to make argument for the record. A public 

hearing was held and all interested parties were invited to comment before the Board. 

After due consideration of all relevant evidence, motion was made and seconded to grant 

the variance requested with conditions, because the five-part criteria set forth in S.C. 

Code Ann. §6-29-800 were met by the facts of this case. Motion passed, and the variance 

was granted with the following conditions: 

Page 1 of 2 
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■ The developer must maintain the landscape berm until such time as it turns it over 

to the homeowners' association, and then the homeowners' association must 

maintain it; and 

■ Other than the retaining wall, no other structures of any kind (including, but not 

limited to, fencing) be placed on the berm. 

AND IT IS SO ORDERED, this 14th day of February, 2005 . 

. 

Carl Franklin, Vice-Chairman 

c~Q dk); 
Eleanor Edwards 

Wendell Todd 

ATTEST: 

Page 2 of 2 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 
Applicant hereby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning Ordinance: 
Article(s) Article VII , 721 .2(c)&ArticleVIII Section(s) _______________ __,,.... __ 

Description of Request: The applicant request a variance ol 25' from lhe PUD buffer requirements for the Waterfall PUD in order that residenls may con'slruct in ground pools 

and concrete masonry unit (CMU) ranees along the rear property lines of the subdivision In keeping with the scheme of development, and to be consistent with numerous 

variances granted for lots within the Waterfall subdivision. 

Required Front Setback: _________ _ Requested Front Setback: -----------
Required Side Setback: ---------- Requested Side Setback: ------------
Required Rear Setback: _____ ~-- - Requested Rear Setback: __________ _ 

Required Bldg. Separation: _______ _ Requested Bldg. Separation: ________ _ 

Required Minimum Lot Width: ______ _ Requested Min Lot Width: _________ _ 

Required Min Lot Width/Bldg Site: ____ _ Requested Min Lot Wipth/Bldg Site: _ ____ _ 

Required Max Height of Structure: ____ _ Requested Max Height of Structure: ______ _ 

Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or conflict with this request? Y N 

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and explains in writing the 
finding as stated below: 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property. 
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity. 
3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would 

effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 
4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and 

the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. 
5. The Board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a z.oning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or change the zoning district 
boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a 
variance be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

To the best of your ability please explain in detail how the aforementioned findings apply to your request: (may 
include attachments) 
1. The subdivision has been constructed and improved in a manner that is consistent with Applicant's request, as evidenced by the constuction of CMU 

CMU fencing along the property lines of lhe peremeler leis. 

2. The BOZA has previously granted variances for lots within this PUD, subject to the requirements that an existing berm be maintained. 

3. All perimeter lots within the Waterfall PUD are required to have a CMU fencing along the rear property l ines. 

The following documents are submitted in support of this application: (an accurate legible plot plan prepared by a registered 
architect, engineer or surveyor showing property dimensions and locations of all existing and proposed structures may be required) 

Applicant hereby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct and there are no covenants 
or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this request. 
H_i hway Ninety rnvestors, LLC / / 
/, -~&. I, . 1./J I J -13 2 Z. 

tiaie 
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Resolution of the Board of Directors for 

Waterfall POA, Inc. 

Whereas, it has come to the attention of the Board of Directors for the Waterfall POA, Inc. ("the 
Board") that Highway Ninety Investors, LLC has applied to the Board of Zoning Appeals in and 
for Horry County, South Carolina for variances from the Planned Unit Development ("PUD") 
buffer concerning Lots 21 & 25 in the Waterfall development in order that the purchasers can 
install in ground pools in the rear yards of those lots at the County's ten foot (10') setback line and 
also concrete masonry walls at or near the perimeter boundary lines of the lots; and 

Whereas, the Board has also become aware that the large majority of the lots in the Waterfall 
development have been developed in a manner that is inconsistent with the strict requirements of 
a 25' PUD buffer in that concrete masomy walls have been installed at or near the perimeter 
boundary lines of the lots as required by the restrictive covenants for the development; and 

Whereas, the Board has determined that it is in the best interest of the Waterfall subdivision and 
its members if the remaining perimeter lots within the subdivision are improved in a manner that 
is consistent with the majority of the perimeter lots within the subdivision, in that that concrete 
masonry walls may installed at or near the perimeter boundary lines of the lots as required by the 
restrictive covenants for the development; and 

Now therefore, the Board has resolved and does hereby resolve as follows: 

1. The Board joins in the request by Highway Ninety Investors, LLC in the request that the 
Horry County Board of Zoning Appeals grant the requested variances for Lots 21 & 25 
within the Waterfall subdivision in order that the builder may construct in ground pools in 
the rear yards and concrete masonry walls at or near the perimeter boundary lines of the 
subdivision and tie the walls into existing concrete masonry walls on the adjacent lots. 

Page 1 of2 
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2. The Board does hereby authoriz.e and direct Mr. David Brown, as agent for the Waterf~ 
POA, Inc., to apply for and seek a variance for the entirety of the Waterfall subdivision to 
seek an additional variance from the Board of Zoning Appeals in and for Horry County, 
South Carolina in order that all perimeter lots within the Waterfall subdivision may be 
improved with concrete masonry walls being constructed at or near the perimeter boundary 
lines of the development in conformity with the restrictive covenants for the development 
and in a manner consistent generally with how the majority of the development has been 
constructed. 

It is so resolved this __J}__ day of 

2----~ anMcNulty, President 

~v'~ 

David Brown 

Page 2 of2 
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Case # 2023-01-009 
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V ARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2023-01-009 Zoning Information 

Applicant Palmetto Architect ure Zoning District REl 

Parcel Identification (PIN)# 401-04-04-0007 Parcel Size 1.08 Acres 

Site Location 1571 Hwy 544, Co nway Proposed Use Dental Office 

Property Owner 128 East Main Stre et Duncan LLC 

County Council District# 8 - Masciarelli 

Requested Variance(s) 
The applicants are requesting a variance from Ar ticle VII , Section 704 regarding parking requirements for medical offices in the 

REl zoning district. 

Requirement Re quested 

Variance 

Needed Percentage 

Art. VII, Section 704 -

Medical Office Parking 80 62 18 23% 

SnacPS 

Background/Site Conditions 

This is the location of Grand Strand Dentistry. T 

office uses req uire five (5) parks per treatment r 

he applicants are proposing a 2,155 sq . ft . addition to the building. Medica l 

oom. The medical office use with a total of 16 treatment rooms requires 80 

.5 parks per treatment room) for a variance of 18. parking spaces the applicants are providing 62 (3 

Ordinance and Analysis 
Before a variance can be granted, the Board mus t first f ind that the strict appl ication of the provisions of the ordinance would 

be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and result in unnecessary hardsh ip . A variance may 

explains in writing the following five findings: 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional con ditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?) 

There are none. 

2. These conditions do not generally apply too ther property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?) 

These conditions apply to all medical office uses. 

3. Because of these conditions, the application 

or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the pr 

of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit 

operty. 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?) 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 
Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfi es all five required factors and grants approval of the requested 

variance, Staff recomm ends the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Departm ent fo r review and approval and 

required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and bu ilding addit ions must conform to Horry County regulation s. 

3. All oth er applicable County requirements shall be met . 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a va riance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance : 

Article(s) : XI Section(s) : 1104 - Off Street Parking Requirements per --------------- Land Use 

2. Description of Request: Current Zoning requires 5 Parking Spaces per Treatment Room. We are 

requesting this be modified to 3.5 parking spaces per Treatment room . That equals 1 space per employee 
as in Dental this is usually 1 employee per treatment room . 1 space per patient in the exam room, 1 
space per patient waiting and .5 parking spaces for patients leaving or arriving very early. Dr. Armstrong 
has reported that their current parking lot Is never over 70% full under current cond1t1ons. Cont. Below 

Required Requested 
Front Setback: _______ Front Setback: _______ _ 

Side Setback: _______ Side Setback: 
Rear Setback: Rear Setback: 

------- --------
Minimum Lot Width : Minimum Lot Width : 

------- --------
Min Lot Width@ Bldg. Site : Min . Lot Width@ Bldg. Site : 

- ------ --------
Max Height of Structure : Max Height of Structure : 

------- --------
Other variances: The renovation will have a total of 16 exam rooms requiring 80 Parking spaces. Maximum 

parking layout will yield 62 parking spaces. which is about 3.8 parks per exam room or 12 more than history 
deems needed. Please Note Hospitals only require 1 per doctor and 1 per 2 employees. 

3. South Carolina Law 6-29-800(A)(2) required the following findings in order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance . The failure to completely answer these questions will render your application incomplete 
and your case will not be heard. 
a. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particular piece of property? 

The site will not yield more than 62 parking spaces and comply with all other zon ing requirements . 
62 spaces is more than needed based on logical assumptions. 

b. Why do these conditions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? 
This is the only dental office in this vicinity that would be required to comply with 5 parking spaces 
per exam room . 

c. Why do the conditions listed in 3a and 3b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited in 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

The site has been redesigned to it's maximum potential parking and complying with other zoning. 
There is no available space to add parking beyond 62 spaces. 

d. Will the authorization of the variance cause a substantial detriment to the adjacent property, 
public good or harm the character of the district? 

The redesigned site w ill comply with all other zoning including new landscaping. The adjacent Cemetery 
will not be affected by this variance. 

** The fact that property may be utilized more profitably may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

5. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct 
and there are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 
request. 

7?AJU1/ Rohrww 12/30/2022 
Applicant's Signature Date 
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Case # 2023-01-010 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2023-01-010 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Tarr Group LLC, agent Zoning District RE3 

Parcel Identification (PIN)# 457-10-02-0049 Parcel Size .84 Acres 

Site Location 9608 Hwy 707, Myrtle Beach Proposed Use Dental Office 

Property Owner WMG Exchange LLC 

County Council District# 6 - Crawford I 
Requested Variance(s) 

The applicants are requesti ng a variance from Article VII, Section 704 regarding parking requirements in t he RE3 zoni ng distri ct. 

Requirement Requested 

Art. VII, Section 704 Medical Office parking 

Parking Spaces 60 34 

Background/Site Conditions 

Variance 

Needed 

26 

Percentage 

44% 

This is th e proposed location of Myrtle Beach 707 Dental office with 12 treatment rooms. The parking ordinance requires five (5) 

parking spaces per treatment room . The applicants are proposing 34 parking spaces (2.83 spaces per treatment room) instead of 

the required 60 for a variance of 26. 

Ordinance and Analysis 

Befo re a variance can be granted, th e Board must first find that the stri ct appli cation of the provisions of the ordinance would 

result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessa ry hardship if the Board makes and 

explains in writing the following five findings : 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?) 

There are none. 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?) 

These conditions apply to all medical office uses. 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit 

or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?) 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 

Should the Boa rd decide that this variance requ est satisfi es all five requi red factors and gra nts approva l of th e requ est ed 

variance, Staff recommends the foll owing conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Cod e Enforcement Depart ment for review and approval and 

required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must confo rm to Horry County regulations. 

3. All oth er appli ca ble County requirements shall be met. 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 

Ordinance: 

Article(s) : XI Section(s) : 1104 ----------------

2. Description of Request: To reduce the number of required parking spaces from 60 to 

Required 
Front Setback: 50' -------
Side Setback: 1 O' -------
Rear Setback: 15' -------

Minimum Lot Width : N/A ----- --
Min Lot Width @ Bldg. Site: N/A -------

Max Height of Structure: 35' -------

Requested 
Front Setback: 50' --------
Side Setback: 1 O' --------
Rear Setback: 15' --------

Minimum Lot Width: N/A --------
Min. Lot Width @ Bldg. Site: 164' --------

Max Height of Structure: 35' --------
Other Variances: Required paoong for dental offices Is 5 per treatment room. The building has 12 proposed treatment rooms making the required parking county 60. 

We are proposing 34 spaces which equates to 2.83 spaces per treatment room. 

3. South Carolina Law 6-29-800(A)(2) required the following findings in order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance. The failure to completely answer these questions will render your application incomplete 
and your case will not be heard. 
a. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to t his particular piece of property? 
see attached responses 

b. Why do these cond itions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? 
see attached responses 

c. Why do the conditions listed in 3a and 3b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited in 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

d. Will the authorization of the variance cause a substantial detriment to the adjacent property, 
public good or harm the character of the district? 

see attached responses 

** The fact that property may be utilized more profitably may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

5. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct 
and there are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 
request. 
JM«tltclff fff1{hf/eve 
Jonathan Brumleve (Jan ◄, 2023 15:07 csn 

Applicant's Signature 

1/4/2023 
Date 
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WMG EV~LOPM NT 

1. Describe the extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property. 

The subject property is 0.83 acres and was the subject of a minor subdivision plat that was 
recorded prior to the applicant's purchase of the property. The parcel is bound by a state 

highway and shared access drive aisle to the east and west, respectively, as well as 

developed commercial parcels to the north and south. The property is also subject to a 

recorded Memorandum of Lease related to the adjacent grocery store that places limits 

on the types of uses that can be developed. A dental office is one of the permitted uses of 

the property. 

2. Why do these conditions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? 

A review of Article XI, Parking Regulations, shows that the ratio for many non-residential 

uses is based purely on square footage or number of employees, even general "office" uses 

are 1 space per 300 square feet. Medical offices, including dental, have a specialized ratio 

that is based on "treatment rooms". The strict application of this requirement does not 

take into account how the entirety of the building is utilized and whether it been efficiently 

designed. 

3. Why do the conditions listed in 3a and 3b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited in 1 

prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

The company's prototype 

building is 4,200 square feet. 

This is a design that has been 

perfected over time and one 

that efficiently supports 12 

treatment rooms and an office . k • 

-...: t --

staff of 14 employees. The site : ;; 1 
j :1 

8 

i t 7 plan demonstrates that all 
available land has been 

utilized while still complying 
with required setbacks and 

buffers. There is no available, 

additional space that could be 

used for parking spaces. 

-;~ -, .......," _ ___ / .... 
I tl 

0£HTAl. OFFICE 
SINGL!-STOftY 

NON-SPRINKLIREO 
4,200 SF GROSS 

F.F.E. •21 .80 
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Case# 2023-01-011 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2023-01-011 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Thomas and Hutton Zoning District MRD3 

Parcel Identification (PIN} # 439-06-01-0036 Parcel Size 3.8 acres 

Coopers Bluff Ph . 4 & 5 lots located between 

Site Location PeachTree and Swing Bridge Way, Myrtle Beach Proposed Use Single fami ly 

Property Owner Lennar Carolinas, LLC 

County Council District# 6 - Crawford I 
43906010036, 43906010036,43906040077,43906040078,43906030008,43906030009, 

43906030010,43906030011,43906030012,43906030013,43906030014,43906030015, 

Parcel Identification (PIN's) 43906030016,43906030017,43906030018,43906030019,43906030117,43906030118, 

43906030119,43906030120,43906030121,43906030122,43906030123, 43906030124, 

43906030125,43906030126,43906030127 

Requested Variance(s) 
The applicants are requesting a variance from Article IV, Section 412.B 4 a regarding fence requirements in the Multi -Residential 

(MRD3} zoning district. 

Variance 

Requirement Requested Needed Percentage 

27 Lots along Peachtree Rd within Cooper's Bluff Ph. 4 & 5 
Privacy Fences 10' O' 10' 100% 

Background/Site Conditions 

These lots are part of the Cooper's Bluff subdivision in Phases 4 & 5. There are 27 single family lots abutting Peachtree Rd within 

these phases. These phases were approved in 2021 which did not require the streetscape buffer, however the plans were 

approved with a 10' private landscape easement on the rear of these parcels, not a fence. Art. IV Section 412 B 4 a requires any 

priva cy fence or wall insta lled in a front and/or corner side yard to meet a 10' setback from the front and corner side property 

lines abutting the right of way. The applicants are requesting a variance to allow a privacy fence along these 27 lots to be 0' from 

the front property line of Peachtree Rd instead of the required 10' for a variance of 10'. A letter of approval has been provided 

from Waccamaw Management stating there are no restrictive covenants that prohibit the fence in these phases. Andy 

Markunas, County Engineer, reviewed the site triangle map and states vision of traffic on Peachtree from both side street 

intersections would be less restricted if this fence had not been instal led, but available site distance at both locations are stil l well 

in excess of minimum requirements- even with the fence in place. 

Ordinance and Analysis 
Before a va riance can be granted, the Board must first find that the strict application of the provisions of the ordinance wou ld 

result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and 

explains in writing the following five findings : 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?} 

There are non e. 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?) 

These requirements apply to all privacy fences abutting a right of way. 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit 

or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?) 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 
Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfies all five required factors and grants approval of the requested 

variance, Staff recommends the following conditions: 

1. All required documents sha ll be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and 

required permits obtained . 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 

3. Revised plans to be submitted showing fence instead of previously approved landscape easement. 

4. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance: 

Article(s): Art icle IV Section(s) : Section 412 .B.4 .a 

2. Description of Request: 

Requesting variance on 1 O' required setback for fences and walls. 

Required Requested 
Front Setback: N/A Front Setback: N/A ___ ..:....:..;.;;,_:_ __ _ 
Side Setback: N/A Side Setback: N/A --------
Rear Setback: N/A RearSetback: N/A ------ --

Minimum Lot Width : N/A Minimum Lot Width : N/A ------'-----
Min Lot Width @ Bldg. Sit e: N/A Min . Lot Width @ Bldg. Site: N/A --------

Max Height of Structure: N/A Max Height of Structure: N/A ___ ..:....:..;.;;,_:_ __ _ 
Other Variances: Fence requ ired setback = 10'. 

Fence requested setback = O' 

3. South Carolina Law 6-29-800(A}(2) required the following findings in order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance. The failure to completely answer these questions will render your application incomplete 
and your case will D..Q! be heard. 
a. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particular piece of property? 

If the fence is moved, the houses alon8 that line would lose a functional backyard and would no longer benefit 
from the interior landscaping. 

b. Why do these conditions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? 

No other Major subdivisions in close proximity. There is a privacy fence on Peachtree associated with the 
Kenzgar subdivision that appears to be constructed along the edge of R/W appx. 1-mile from Cooper's Bluff. 

c. Why do the conditions listed in 3a and 3b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited in 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the uti lization of the property? 

The landscaping along the interior of the fence was designed for the beautification and use of the rear yards along 
the fencel ine . Moving the fence would prohibit the use of the landscaping and the general use of the yard itself. 

d. Will the authorization of the variance cause a substantial detriment to the adjacent property, 
public good or harm the character of the district? 

No, because the fence runs parallel to the arterial road, it does not pose a danger to vision clearance. See 
attached Sight Triangle Exhibit. 

•• The fact that property may be utilized more profitably may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

YES ~ 

□ ~ 
5. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct 

and there are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 

request.~ _ / k 
Al<MP1~ 

Applicant's Signature 
r 1 .a. 

Date 

153



COOPER'S BLUFF 

January 3, 2023 

Horry County Planning & Zoning 
1301 2nd Avenue 
Conway, SC 29526 

Re: Coopers Bluff Phases 4 & 5 - Fence Variance 

Please accept this correspondence as authorization to include the following Parcel Identification 
Numbers with the Request for Variance on the fence location at Coopers Bluff Phases 4 and 5. 

439-06-01-0036 
439-06-04-0076 
439-06-04-0077 
439-06-04-0078 
439-06-03-0008 
439-06-03-0009 
439-06-03-0010 
439-06-03-0011 
439-06-03-0012 

439-06-03-0013 
439-06-03-0014 
439-06-03-0015 
439-06-03-0016 
439-06-03-0017 
439-06-03-0018 
439-06-03-0019 
439-06-03-0117 
439-06-03-0118 

439-06-03-0119 
439-06-03-0120 
439-06-03-0121 
439-06-03-0122 
439-06-03-0123 
439-06-03-0124 
439-06-03-0125 
439-06-03-0126 
439-06-03-0127 

This correspondence shall also serve as verification that there are no restrictive covenants on the 
property that prohibit the fence . 

Should you have questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office at 843-
903-9551 . 

On behalf of the Board of Directors, 

Waccamaw Management, 
An Associa® Company 
Managing Agent 

J}k~&A_ 
Debor Alexander, CMCA 
Community Association Manager 

Managed by: 

www.waccamawmanagement.com 

infocwaccamawmanagement.com 

[ill_ 
WACCAMAW 

MANAGEMENT 
An Alsocia• Company 

□ Pawleys Island Office 
P.O. Box 2308 
Pawleys Island, SC 29585 

843.237.9551 

□ Carolina Forest Office 
P.O. Box 51558 
Myrtle Beach, SC 29579 

843.903.9551 

□ Briarwood Office 
605 Briarwood Drive, Suite C 
Myrtle Beach, SC 29572 

843.272.8705 
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ESTD 1948 

75i!i 
THOMAS & HU T TON 

6 11 B URROUGHS 6 C HAP IN B OULEVAR D, SUITE 202 

MYRTLE BEAC H , SC 29577 I 8 43 .8 39.3545 

TH OMASANDHUTTO N .C OM 

January 3, 2023 

Horry County Planning & Zoning 
Attn: Pam Thompkins, Zoning Administrator 
1301 2nd Avenue 
Conway, SC 29526 

RE: Cooper's Bluff Phs 4 & 5- Fence Variance PIN's 

Dear Pam: 
The following Parc el Identification Numbers are associated with the Request for Variance on 
the fence location for Cooper's Bluff Phases 4 & 5. 

439-06-01-0036 
439-06-04-0076 
43 9-06-04-0077 
<439-06-04-0078 
439-06-03-000 

39-06-03-00091 
439-06-03-0010 
4_39-06-03-0011 
439-06-03-0012 
439-06-03-00B 
439-06-03-00l<t 
439-06-03-0015 
439-06-03-0016 
439-06-03-0017 

Please c ontact our office if you have any questions. 

·~ 
/4n Danford 

Project Manager 
843.315.5906 

Danford.j& londh.com 

439-06-03-0018 
439-06-03-0019 
439-06-03-0117 
439-06-03-0118 
,439-06-03-0119 
439-06-03-0120 
439-06-03-0121 
439-06-03-0122 
439-06-03-0123 
439-06-03-0124 
439-06-03-0125 
439-06-03-0126 
439-06-03-0127 
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Case # 2023-01-012 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

TREE PRESERVATON 
Property Information 

Variance Request# 2023-01-012 I 
Applicant Venture Engineering 

Parcel Identification (PIN)# 311-08-03-0086 

Site Location 1568 Watson Ave. Little River 

Property Owner Carl Meares Jr. 

County Council District# 1- Dukes I 
Requested Variance(s) 

Zoning Information 

Zoning District RC 

Parcel Size 8.3 Acres 

Proposed Use Boat Charter/tours 

The applicants are requesting a variance from Article V, Section 505 C regarding the removal of a live oak specimen tree in the RC 

zoning district. 

Background/Site Conditions 

The applicants are proposing to develop this 8 acre parcel for boat charter/tours . Commercial plans for the Intra coastal Fishing 

Village were approved for development in December 2019. There is a protected live oak tree located near the location of the 

proposed office building. The live oak was inspected by the Zoning Department on Jan. 11, 2023. Our inspection shows the tree 

is a 31.5" DBH which will require 19 replacement trees at 2.5" caliper or a $2,850 fee in lieu. 

Ordinance Requirements 
Article V, Section 505 C states that it shall be unlawful to injure, participate in, authorize or cause the removal of any specimen 

live oaks 24" or greater. Authorization to do so shall requ ire a variance from the Horry County Zoning Board of Appeals finding 

that the tree: 

a) Presentation of a safety hazard to pedestrian or vehicular traffic, buildings, structures or utility structures; 

b) Removal presented the only reasonable means to comply with appropriate agency requirements including parking, ingress or 

egress, or other required infrastructure such as stormwater; 

c) Justification according to good urban forestry practices (i.e ., to reduce competition among trees or to remove invasive species) 

or presence of dead, dying or diseased trees; 

d) A planned grade cut placing the tree protection zone four (4) feet above final grade or introduction of fill twelve (12) inches or 

greater elevating the parcel above the required flood protection elevation; or 

e) Reasonable use of the property will be significantly impaired. 

If approval to remove Live Oak specimen tree is given, the removed trees shall be replaced according to the provisions of these 

regulations. Individuals failing to obtain the proper tree permit sha ll be cited as provided for herein . 

Proposed Order/Conditions 
Should the Board approve removal of the Live Oak specimen tree, Staff recommends the following conditions : 

1. The removed tree sha ll be replaced according to the mitigation and planting requirements or a fee in lieu as outlined in the 

Zoning Ordinance. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 

3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 
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Inspection Summary Done 

E rn I Print Regenerate 

INSPECTION WORKSHEET (IPZ-7154303-2023) 

Horry County Government 

Case Number: VAR-01 -23-060553 Case Module : 

Inspection Date : Wed Jan 11 , 2023 Inspection Status: 

Inspector: Tyler, Justin Inspection Type: 

Job Address: 1568 WATSON AVE Parcel Number: 
Little River, SC, 29566 

Company Name Contact Type 

Applicant 

Owner 

VENTURE ENGINEERING, INC. 

Applicant Venture Engineering 

Checkl ist Item 

Inspector Comments - Inspector Comments 

1.) Upon inspection, the tree of concern was identified as a live oak. 

Plan 

Passed 

PZ-Zoning Compliance 

31108030086 

Name 

Powell, Steve 

MEARES, CARL W JR TR ETAL 

Rodes, Jordan 

Status 

Passed 

2.) A contractor on site confirmed the tree that the developer wants to remove is in the way of a proposed building 
for the site. 
3.) The live oak measures 31 .5 inches in diameter and appears healthy. 
4.) A variance will be needed for the removal of the tree. 
5.) Photos attached in energov. 

Jan 11 , 2023 Page(1) 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance : 

Article(s) : V (General Provisions) Section(s) : Live Oak Standards 

2. Description of Request: Please see attached narrative 

Required 
Front Setback: 

Requested 
Front Setback: 

------- --------
Side Setback: Side Setback: 

------- --------

Rear Setback: Rear Setback: 
------- --------

Minimum Lot Width : Minimum Lot Width : 
------- --------

Min Lot Width @ Bldg. Site : Min. Lot Width@ Bldg. Site : 
------- --------

Max Height of Structure : Max Height of Structure : 
------- --------

Other Variances: 

3. South Carolina Law 6-29-800(A)(2) required the following findings in order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance . The failure to completely answer these questions will render your application incomplete 
and your case will not be heard. 
a. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particular piece of property? 

Please see attached narrative 

b. Why do these conditions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? 
Please see attached narrative 

c. Why do the conditions listed in 2a and 2b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited in 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

Please see attached narrative 

d. Will the authorization of the variance cause a substantial detriment to the adjacent property, 
public good or harm the character of the district? 

Please see attached narrative 

** The fact that property may be utilized more profitably may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

YES NO 

□ [Z] 
5. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct 

and there are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 
request. 

12/20/2022 

Applicant's Signature Date 
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Intracoastal Fishing Vill age Variance 

Horry County 

Variance Application 

for 

lntracoastal Fishing Village 

Prepared for 

Carl W Meares Jr 

Prepared By: 

VENTURE ENGINEERING, INC. 
209 HIGHWAY 544 
Conway, SC 29526 
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Background 

The civil engineering plans for lntracoastal Fishing Village were previously approved in 2018 . 
Since then, the owners and contractors have decided to push off development until recent 
months, due to changes in ownership amongst other legal situations . The approved plans 
have since then expired , and local governing ordinances have changed, specifically those 
addressing landscaping . lntracoastal Fishing Village plans to do deep sea charters, which will 
attract more tourism to the Little River area and in return , create more jobs. 

Variances Requested 

• Article V General Provisions, 527. Tree Protection , C. Live Oak Standards 
o It is unlawful to injure, participate in, authorize, or cause the removal of any 

Specimen Live Oak (DBH twenty-four (24) inches or greater). Authorization to 
do so shall come from a variance granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals 
finding that the tree: a) Presented a safety hazard to pedestrian or vehicular 
traffic, buildings, structures or utility structures; b) reasonable use of the 
property would be significantly impaired. 

■ These conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the area 
because they are residentially zoned parcels that do not have the 
capacity for a commercial site. This 25" Live Oak (colored orange on the 
site plan) is located too close to a building that is essential to the 
functioning of the fishing village . This building will serve as a ticketing 
office , office for employees, and breezeway parking for golf cart shuttles. 

■ Not allowing the property owner to remove this Live Oak would 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property and significantly 
impact the creation of additional tourism and jobs in the Little River area. 
Additionally, the building is already relatively close to the setback line, 
and to ensure there are not any errors in the construction phase, the best 
course of action would be to remove the Live Oak. 

■ The authorization of a variance will not be of any detriment to adjacent 
properties or to the public good, and the character of the district will not 
be harmed by the granting of the variance because there is nothing 
detrimental being done to the adjacent properties. Additionally, there are 
a significant amount of existing trees that are being left on site to 
preserve the natural state of the property. 

■ Due to these reasons surrounding this property, we request a variance 
for the removal of the 25" Live Oak colored in orange on the site plan. 

Intracoastal Fishing Vi llage Variance 
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Case# 2023-01-013 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2023-01-013 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Venture Engineering, agent Zoning District RC 

Parcel Identification (PIN)# 311-08-03-0086 Parcel Size 8.3 Acres 

Site Location 1568 Watson Ave. Little River Proposed Use Boat Charter/tours 

Property Owner Carl Meares Jr. 

County Counci l District# 1 - Dukes I 
Requested Variance(s) 

The applicants are requesting a variance from Article V, section 504.C regarding buffer requirements in the Resort Commercial 

(RC) zoning district. 

Variance 
Requirement Requested Needed Percentage 

Art. V Section 504 - Perimeter Buffers and plantings -
Front Type C Streetscape 

buffer width on Watson 10' 7' 3' 30% 
Ave. 

Right side Type A Opaque 
25' 12' 13' 52% buffer width 

17 Canopy 17 Canopy 

Trees Trees 

Right side - Plantings per 17 Understory 
3 

14 
Understory 

18% 

100 If. Trees Understory 58% 
Trees 

114 Shrubs Trees 
66 Shrubs 

48 Shrubs 

Background/Site Conditions 

The applicants are proposing to develop this 8 acre parcel for boat charter tours. Commercial plans for the lntracoastal Fishing 

Village were approved for development in December 2019. Jan. 4, 2022 the perimeter buffers were increased by Council. The 

applicants are requesting the following perimeter buffer variances. 1) Watson Avenue -front requires a 10' streetscape buffer, 

the applicants are proposing 7' for a variance of 3'; 2) The right side, adjoining residential SF6, requires a 25' opaqu e buffer, the 

applicants are proposing 12' for a variance of 13' ; and 3) Right side variance on 3 understory trees and 66 shrubs. 

Ordinance and Analysis 
Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that the strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would 

result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and 

explains in writing the following five findings : 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?) 

There are non e. 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?) 

Th ese buffers apply to all commercially developed parcels. 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit 

or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?) 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 
Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfies all five required factors and grants approval of the requested 

variance, Staff recommends the following conditions: 

1. All required documents sha ll be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and 

required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 

3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance: 

Article(s): V (General Provisions) Section (s): Perimeter Buffer Type Requirements, Streetscape Buffer 

2. Description of Request: Please see attached narrative 

Required 
Front Setback: 

Requested 
Front Setback: 

------- --------
Side Setback: Side Setback: 

------- --------
Rear Setback: Rear Setback: 

------- --------
Minimum Lot Width: Minimum Lot Width : 

------- --------
Min Lot Width @ Bldg. Site : Min . Lot Width@ Bldg. Site: 

------- --------
Max Height of Structure: Max Height of Structure : 

------- --------

Other Variances: 

3. South Carolina Law 6-29-800(A)(2) required the following findings in order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance . The failure to completely answer these questions will render your application incomplete 
and your case will not be heard. 
a. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particular piece of property? 

Please see attached narrative 

b. Why do these conditions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? 
Please see attached narrative 

c. Why do the conditions listed in 2a and 2b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited in 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

Please see attached narrative 

d. Will the authorization of the variance cause a substantial detriment to the adjacent property, 
public good or harm the character of the district? 

Please see attached narrative 

** The fact that property may be utilized more profitably may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

YES NO 

□ [Z] 
5. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct 

and there are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 
request. 

~ssu/#R~ 
Applicant's Signature 

12/20/2022 

Date 
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Background 

The civil engineering plans for lntracoastal Fishing Village were previously approved in 2018 . 
Since then , the owners and contractors have decided to push off development until recent 
months, due to changes in ownership amongst other legal situations . The approved plans 
have since then expired , and local governing ordinances have changed , specifically those 
addressing landscaping . lntracoastal Fishing Village plans to do deep sea charters , which will 
attract more tourism to the Little River area and in return , create more jobs. 

Variances Requested 

• Article V General Provisions, Table 4, Perimeter Buffer Type Requirements 
o This article discusses the different types of streetscape and perimeter 

buffers. For this particular variance, we are focusing on the Type A Opaque 
buffer between the non-residential fishing village and adjacent parcels zoned for 
residential housing. According to Table 4, (Perimeter Buffer Type 
Requirements) , the Type A Opaque buffer is required to be equal to the setback 
requirement of the zoning district or 25', whichever is less. On this particular 
site , we were able to fit a 12' wide landscape buffer, due to a drainage swale (in 
orange on the site plan) that runs through where the rest of the landscape 
buffer should be. It is imperative to preserve this drainage swell to ensure 
adequate drainage for the site and its neighbors, so we are asking for relief in 
landscaping width . 

• These conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the area 
because they have been previously developed prior to the 
implementation of this landscaping ordinance. Additionally , the other 
properties in the area are not commercial sites, so they do not have large 
drainage systems that could potentially interfere with landscaping . We 
have attempted to save as many trees as possible in and around the 
landscape buffers to enhance the natural state of the property. 

■ Not allowing the property owner to reduce the size of the landscape 
buffer would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property and 
significantly impact the development of needed recreational activities in 
the Little River area. The drainage swale that runs along the landscape 
buffer is an important part of the whole drainage system, and is needed 
to ensure runoff will not be dumped onto adjacent properties. 

• The authorization of a variance will not be of any detriment to adjacent 
properties or to the public good , and the character of the district will not 
be harmed by the granting of the variance because there is nothing 
detrimental being done to the adjacent properties . The previous plans 
were approved with the 12' landscape buffer, and this buffer remains the 
same size, so there will not be any detriment to the adjacent neighbors. 

• Due to these reasons surrounding this property, we request a variance 
for the reduction of the 25 foot perimeter buffer to 12 feet, without 
reducing the number of trees and shrubs required per linear feet. 

• Article V General Provisions, Table 4, Perimeter Buffer Type Requirements 
o This article discusses the different variations of streetscape and perimeter 

buffers. In this particular situation, we are focusing on the Type C Streetscape 

Intracoastal Fishing Village Variance 
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Buffer for non-residential properties. According to Table 4, "Perimeter Buffer 
Type Requirements", the non-residential buffer must be 1 O' in width , with 3 
canopy trees and 3 understory trees every 100 linear feet. In this streetscape 
buffer, shrubs are only requ ired when providing screening from vehicle use 
areas. On the previously approved plans for the lntracoastal Fishing Village , the 
streetscape buffer was approved with shrubs, 2 understory trees and the 
existing Laurel Oak canopy trees. We are requesting that the streetscape buffer 
for the new plans be left to reflect the buffer on the old plan set. 

■ These conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the area 
because they have been previously developed prior to the new 
landscaping ordinance. 

■ Not allowing the property owner to reduce the size of the landscape 
buffer would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property and 
significantly impact the development of a new recreational spot in Little 
River. The lntracoastal Waterway is a phenomenal source of 
entertainment for locals and tourists, and this fishing village will show the 
true beauty of our area. 

■ The authorization of a variance will not be of any detriment to adjacent 
properties or to the public good , and the character of the district will not 
be harmed by the granting of the variance because the plans were 
previously approved . There are also multiple Laurel Oaks that are 
located just behind the designated streetscape buffer area that will 
provide additional screening. 

■ Due to these reasons surround this property, we request a variance to 
reduce the number of understory and canopy trees that need to be 
planted in the Type C Streetscape buffer along Watson Avenue. 

Intracoastal Fishing Village Variance 

180



S
it

e 
Pl

an
 

•t
 

-
--t

 .....
 

u 

--~ l 

181



Case # 2023-01-017 
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VA RIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2023-01-017 

Applicant The Earthworks Gr oup, agent 

Parcel Identification (PIN)# 429-13-02-0042 

Site Location 4127 Jeremy Loop, Myrtle Beach 

Property Owner Ronalda Nogueira 

County Council District# 8 - Masciarelli 

Requested Variance(s) 

Zoning Information 
Retail with Accessory 

Zoning District Outdoor Storage (RE4) 

Parcel Size 1.99 acres 

Proposed Use Commercial 

The applicants are requesting a variance from Art icle V, section 504.C regard ing the landscaping and buffer requirements in the 

ng district. Retail with Accessory Outdoor Storage (RE4) zoni 

Requirement Re quested 

Perimeter landscape buffer 

on Jeremv Looo 15' 10' 

Background/Site Conditions 

The applicants received a permit (#140877) to co 

Variance 

Needed 

5' 

Percentage 

33% 

544 overlay with roads on all sides. The Zoning B 
nstruct a 50' x 25' garage in May 2022. This parcel is located within the Hwy. 

oard of Appeals granted a variance on Dec. 14, 2020 to reduce the perimeter 

landscape buffer on Jeremy Loop to 15' and 10' o n Joe Mill Trail. The required perimeter buffer width is 25' along all roads. The 

meter buffer on Jeremy Loop to 10' instead of the required 15' for a variance of applicants are now requesting to reduce the peri 

5' . They are requesting no reduction in plantings. There is a carport structure located to the rear of the garage that does not 

and the structure must meet all zoning requirements . have a permit. A permit will need to be received 

Ordinance and Analysis 

Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that the strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would 
result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may b e granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and 
explains in writing the following five findings : 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional cond itions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?) 

The extraordinary condition is this parcel is compl ete ly surrounded by roads. 

2. These conditions do not generally apply toot her property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?) 

This condition applies to all parcels directly abutti ng the corridor within the Hwy. 544 overlay. 

3. Because of these conditions, the application 

or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the pr 

of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit 

operty. 

183



VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?) 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 
Should the Board decide that this variance requ est sati sfies al l five required factors and grants approval of the requested 

varian ce, Staff recomm ends the following conditions: 

1. All required documents sha ll be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Departm ent for review and approval and 

required permits obtained . 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 

3. The carport structure will need to be permitted. 

4. All oth er applicable County requirements shall be met. 
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STAT OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

OUNTY OF HORRY 
In re: United Marine & Storage, LL 

Agent for Ronaldo Nogueira 

) 
) 
) 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF 
ZONING APPE LS 

a e No.: 2020- 11 -011 

) ORDER OF THE BOARD _ ___ ______ ) 

Hearing was held before th is Board on December 14, 2020, pursuant to the request of the applicant 

fo r a variance from Article VII, Section 723 .4 E (3) b regarding perimeter landscape bu ffer 

requirements in the Hwy 544 Overl ay di stri ct. The property is identified by PIN 429-13-02-0042 

and is located at 4 127 Jeremy Loop in the Myrtl e Beach area of Hon-y ounty. The applicant has 

requested the fo llowing variances from the requirements: 

Variance 

Requirement Requested Needed Percentage 

Perimeter landscape buffer 
25' 15' 10' 40% 

width on Jeremy Loop 

Perimeter landscape buffer 

width on Joe Mill Trail 25' 10' 15' 60% 

The applicants and the zoning administrator were given the opportunity to offer witnesses 

and exhibits and to make argument for the record . A public hearing was held and all interested 

parties were invited to comment before the Board. 

Under the South arolina Code of Laws 6-29-800 (A) (2), a variance from the requirements 

of the Zoning Ordinance may only be granted in an indiv idual case of unnecessary hardship upon 

the fo llowing findin gs: (a) extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property at 

issue; (b) the extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other property in 

the vicinity; (c) because of the extraordinary and exceptional conditions, application of the 

ordinance to the property, would, in effect prohibit or unreasonabl y restrict the property owner's 

util ization of the property; ( d) authori zation of a variance will not be of a substantia l detriment to 
Page 1 of 3 

185



adj acent property or the public good or harm to the character of the zoning district; and (e) a 

variance may not be granted which in effect, would establish a use not otherwise pe1mitted in the 

zoning district or physically extend a non-confom1ing use. The statute also provides that the fact 

that the property may be utilized more profitably if a variance is granted is not grounds for a 

variance. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I . The property is identified by PIN 429- 13-02-0042. It is zoned RE4 and is located at 4 127 
Jeremy Loop in the Myrtle Beach area of Horry aunty. 

2. The applicants are proposing to construct a new commercial building for boat sales and 
repair on this parcel. 

3. This parcel is located wi thin the Hwy. 544 Overl ay with roads on all sides. 
4. The required perimeter landscape buffer width is 25'. 
5. The site plan shows they will provide the 25' landscape buffer width on Hwy. 544 but are 

requesting to be able to reduce the buffer on Jeremy Loop to 15' for a variance of 10' and 
reduce the buffer on Joe Mill Trail to 1 O' for a variance of 15' .. 

CON LUS IONS OF LAW 

The Board fi nds that the request meets the criteria set forth in Horry aunty Code § 1404 
(B) and S.C. ode Ann. §6-29-800. Therefore, the variance is granted, provided that the 
following conditions are met: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry aunty ode nforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County 
regulations. 

3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Page 2 of 3 
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AND IT IS SO ORDERED, th1 s 14th day of December, 2020. 

'Marion Shaw, hainnan 

Mark Gouh1n 
At/. it 
Wi ll iam Lieffngsn 

Robert Page Dre~ 

~~ 
Kirk Truslow 

** All orders may be revised until the fo llowing meeti ng of the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

Pa{e 3 f 3 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 
Applicant hereby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the fo llowing provisions of the Zoning Ordinance: 
Article(s) Article v 111 Section(s) 803.B.2 ----------- --------

Description of Request: We are requesting a variance to Article Vi ii Section 803.B.2 for a reduction in the landscape buffer along Jeremy Loop 

from 15' to 1 O' for a tota l variance of 5'. No reduction to the size quantity or quality of the plants to be placed in the landscape buffer is requested . 

Required Front Setback: NIA ---------- Requested Front Setback: NIA - -----------
Required Side Setback: NIA ------ ---- Requested Side Setback:_N_tA _________ _ 

Required Rear Setback:_N_tA _ ______ _ Requested Rear Setback:_N_tA __________ _ 

Required Bldg. Separation: _N_IA _______ _ Requested Bldg. Separation: _N_JA ___ ___ ___ _ 

Req uired Minimum Lot Width: _N_IA ___ __ _ Requested Min Lot Width: _N_IA _________ _ 

Required Min Lot Width @ Bldg. Site: _N_iA __ _ Requested Min Lot Width @ Bldg. Site: _N_tA ___ _ 

Required Max Height of Structure: _N_IA _ _ _ _ _ Requested Max Height of Structure: _N_JA _____ _ 

Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or conflict with this request? Y CE) 
A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and explains in writing the 
fi nding as stated below: 

l . There are extraordinary and exceptional cond itions pertaining to the particular piece of property. 
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity. 
3. Because of these cond itions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would 

effectively prohibit or unreasonably restri ct the utilization of the property. 
4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substan tial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and 

the character of the district wi ll not be harmed by the granting of the variance. 
5. The Board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow the establi shment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or change the zoning district 
boundaries shown on the official zoni ng map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a 
variance be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

To the best of your ability please explain in detail how the aforementioned findings apply to yo ur request: (may 
include attachments) 
See Attached 

The following documents are submitted in support of this application: (an accurate legible plot plan prepared by a registered 
architect, engineer or surveyor showing property dimensions and locat ions of all existing and proposed structures may be required) 
Landscaping Variance Plan 

Applicant hereby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct and there are no covenants 
or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this request. 

~r 

AP15licantsS ignature 
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January 4, 2023 

Horry County Zoning Board of Appeals: 

Dear Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals, 

I need your help in getting approval for the expansion of my business on Highway 544 in 
the form of a Zoning Variance to reduce the perimeter landscape buffers and allow a 
reasonable use of the property. The specific issue is that the site has been adversely 
impacted by the widening of Hwy 544, which has limited the access, and the combined 
site is now completely surrounded by public roads (no other commercial properties on 
Highway 544 are surrounded on all sides by public roads) . This has created a situation 
where the entire property is required to provide a streetscape buffer and the landscaping 
buffer must be 15 feet the entire length of Jeremy Loop. The existing landscape buffer 
requirements account for a little over 21 % of the site. The county's standard streetscape 
buffer is 10 feet wide . Due to the fact the site is completely surrounded by streetscape 
buffers we are requesting that the buffer along Jeremy loop be reduced to 10 feet to match 
the buffer along Joe Mill Trail. There will be no reduction to the number of plants that are 
required only a reduction to the width of the buffer. Granting this request will allow us to 
have more available space to increase the onsite parking, meet the county's stormwater 
requirements and expand my existing business. 

Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely 
\ -

~ 

Ronalda Gomes Noguiera 

193



' I I ._
 

m
 

.x
, m
 ~ 

/ 
' ' \. ,, 

G
R

A
V

EL
 L

A
Y

O
O

W
 

D
ET

A
IL

 

P
re

vi
ou

s 
V

ar
ia

nc
e 

S
ite

 P
la

n 

II
O

A
T

 S
H

O
W

 II
O

O
M

 8
 

10
0

'X
a

a
 

l,
0

0
0

"
' 

J! M
 

S
.C

. 
H

IG
H

W
A

Y
 5

 4
 (

P
U

B
LI

C
 R

/W
 V

 
3

1 
S)

 

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-
-
-

-
=•

-.,
,-=

,-
, 

-w
-

-
...

=:
:.-

--
--

-·-
-

-... 
.. 

,,. 
..,.

,, 
\ 

""
, 

---
,-- ' \ 

V
) 

U
J 

\ 
~ 

\ 
>

 
\ 

~
 

-·
 -

---
--

194



C 
ro 

Cl. 
QJ 
~ 

V) 

ruo \ - Jfr~:t::CJID 

I 
I 
I 
I 

' \ 

II 

--·--·--·-- -

-- -u :--·~ _ __ ,. , ·- - - '-'i -- - - a.c-- - ,· - -

195



Case# 2023-01-014 
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Property Information 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION REVIEW SHEET 
ON-SITE CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL 

Special Exception Request# 2023-01-014 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Chang Yan Lin, agent Zoning District Queens Harbour PUD 

Parcel Identification (PIN)# 458-04-02-0007 Parcel Size 1.05 acres 

Site Location 124 Loyola Drive, Myrtle Beach Proposed Use Commercial 

Property Owner Myrtle Beach Dining LLC 

County Council District# 4 - Loftus I 

Distance from Residential 

275 ft from the Sunscapes mu lti -family project located across Hwy. 17 Bypass. 

Requested Special Exception 
The applicants are requesting special exception approval from Article XI, Sect ion 1106 regarding on site consumption of 

alcoho l for a Restaurant/Bar in the Queens Harbour PUD zoning district. 

Background/Site Conditions 

This is t he proposed location of Korean Hot Pot & BBQ. The applica nts are requesti ng a special exception to allow on-site 

consu mption of alcohol. The closest residentia l parcel is 275 ft . across Hwy 17 Bypass in the Sunscapes multi-fami ly 

project. The proposed hours of operation are 11:00 AM unt il 11:00 PM, Monday thru Sun day. 

Ordinance and Analysis 
Article XI V, Section 1106 of the Zoning Ordinance states: Owning to thei r potential negative impact on the commun ity, t he 

fo llowing uses may be approved as special except ions by t he Board of Zoning Appeals: bar, restaurant, nightclub or 

business establ ishment meeting the definit ion of a bar is su bject to t he following conditions: 

1. That the special exception complies with all applicable development standards, including off-street parking and 

dimensional requirements. 

This site was developed in 2009 and complies with al l development standards. 

2. That the special exception will be in substantial harmony with the area in which it is to be located. 

This parcel is located on a commercia l corridor with like uses located within the vicinity. 

3. That the special exception will not be injurious to adjoining properties. 

This parcel is in close proximity to other simi lar uses. 

4. That the special exception will contribute to the economic vita lity and promote the general welfare of the 

community. 
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION REVIEW SHEET 
ON-SITE CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL 

5. That the special exception will not discourage or negate the use of surrounding property for use(s) permitted by 

right. 

The use is allowed in the Qu eens Harbour PUD. 

6. In granting a special exception, the Board of Zoning Appeals may impose such reasonable and additional 

stipulations, conditions or safeguards as, in its judgment, will enhance the citing or reduce any negative impacts of the 

proposed special exception. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 

Should th e Board find that the special exception request for Korean Hot Pot & BBQ meets the required conditions of 

Section 1106, the standard conditions imposed by the Board are: 

1. No outdoor entertainment or amplified outdoor speakers unless a special event permit has been obtained from Public 

Safety; 

2. No hosting of vendors during spring and fall bike rallies; 

3. No outdoor displays or tents on the property; 

4. No temporary banners or signs on the property; 

5. No spotlight advertising; 

6. No outdoor dining or beverage services allowed; 

7. Hours of operation - Monday thru Sunday 11:00 am - 11:00 pm; 

8. Appli ca nt will comply with all State and local laws; 

9. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations; 

10. Any changes in character or hours shall result in the suspension of this approval and a rehearing of the Zoning Board 

of Appeals shall be required . 
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST 

Owing:to their potential negative impact on the community, the following uses may be approved as a special 
exception by the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

Applicant hereby appeals for a special exception from the requirements of the followin,\\ provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance: Atticle(s): V Section(s): ---~-"--~-'-- - ---

Please check the one that applies to your request: (see attachmenJsfor conditions on each use) 

✓ On-Premises Consumption of Alcohol 
Bed & Breakfast Establishment 
Outpatient Treatment Facility 
Casino Boat 
Community Storage Lots for Recreation Equipinent and Boats 

Name of Business: ___ ¼L..:;~=~--"-\.\....:.;:;~....;,_~ ...... ffi____._--'-~-~=·~=· '·;:)=------ ---------

Type of Business: ___ \:\~ ~ __ \)o\-_"_)1._~~~-~re~~~~~-ol\t~-- - --------
Hours of Operation: \ \ : CXJ @PM) until_+-<\ I ....... : ~Cb--(~ 

Days of the Week: - ----~- ~- -- ~-" _" _______ _ 

•If this is a Restaurant/Bar please include a copy of your menu and a floor plan. 

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall consider the following criteria for special exceptions: 
1. Traffic impact 
2. Vehicle and pedestrian safety 
3. Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes, or obstruction of air flow on adjoining property 
4. Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the environs, to include the possible"need for 

screening from view 
5. Orientation or spacing of improvements or buildings. 

Special exception approvals are subject to conditional requirements as stated in the applicable section of the Zoning 
Ordinance. In granting a special exception, the Board of Zoning Appeals may impose such reasonable and 
additional stipulations, conditions or safeguards as, in its judgment, will enhance the siting of the proposed special 
exception. 

Applicant/ Agent hereby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct and there are no 
covenants or deed restrictions in pJace that would prohibit this request. 

Applicant/Agent's Signature Date 
(Jf in lLC or Corp. name please p,-ovide authorization to sign) 
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Case # 2023-01-015 
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Property Information 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION REVIEW SHEET 
ON-SITE CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL 

Special Exception Request# 2023-01-015 I Zoning Information 
Neighborhood Retail 

Applicant Erikka Parlin, agent Zoning District Services (REl) 

Parcel Identification (PIN)# 311-08-02-0015 Parcel Size 0.5 Acre 

Site Location 4311 Mineola Ave., Little River Proposed Use Commercia l 

Property Owner Ralph Pandure, Jr. 

County Council District# 1- Dukes I 

Distance from Residential 

Adjacent parce l to the right is zoned Residential (MSFl0) 

Requested Special Exception 
The applicants are requesting special exception approva l from Article XI, Section 1106 regarding on site consumption of 

alcohol for a Restaurant/ Bar in the Neighborhood Retail Services (REl) zo ning dist rict. 

Background/Site Conditions 
This is the proposed location of Fresh Brunch restaurant. The applicants are requesting a special exception to allow on-site 

consumption of alcohol. The closest residential parcel is the adjacent parcel on the right. The proposed hours of 

operation are 7:30 AM until 3:00 PM, Tuesday thru Sunday. 

Ordinance and Analysis 
Article XIV, Section 1106 of the Zoning Ordinance states: Owning to their potential negative impact on the community, the 

following uses may be approved as special exceptions by the Board of Zoning Appea ls: bar, restaurant, nightclub or 

business establishment meeting the definition of a bar is subject to the follow ing conditions: 

1. That the special exception complies with all applicable development standards, including off-street parking and 

dimensional requirements. 

The restaurant was permitted in 2022 and met all zoning requirements . 

2. That the special exception will be in substantial harmony with the area in which it is to be located. 

This parcel is located on a commercial corridor with li ke uses located in the vicinity. 

3. That the special exception will not be injurious to adjoining properties. 

This parcel is in close proximity to other similar uses. 

4. That the special exception will contribute to the economic vitality and promote the general welfare of the 

community. 
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION REVIEW SHEET 
ON-SITE CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL 

5. That the special exception will not discourage or negate the use of surrounding property for use(s) permitted by 

right. 

A restaurant/bar use is allowed in the REl zoning district. 

6. In granting a special exception, the Board of Zoning Appeals may impose such reasonable and additional 

stipulations, conditions or safeguards as, in its judgment, will enhance the citing or reduce any negative impacts of the 

proposed special exception. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 

Should the Board find that the special exception request for Fresh Brunch meets the required conditions of Section 1106, 

the standard conditions imposed by the Board are : 

1. No outdoor entertainment or amplified outdoor speakers unless a special event permit has been obtained from Public 

Safety; 

2. No hosting of vendors during spring and fall bike ralli es; 

3. No outdoor displays or tents on the property; 

4. No temporary banners or signs on the property; 

5. No spotlight advertising; 

6. Outdoor dining or beverage services allowed on the outdoor deck only; 

7. Hours of operation - 7:30 am until 3:00 pm; Tuesday - Sunday; 

8. Applicant will comply with all State and local laws; 

9. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations; 

10. Any changes in character or hours shall result in the suspension of this approval and a rehearing of the Zoning Board 

of Appeals shall be required. 
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST 

Owing to their potential negative impact on the community, the following uses may be approved as a special 
exception by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a special exception from the requirements of the following provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: 

Article(s) : _______________ Section(s): _______________ _ 

2. Ple7 check the one that applies to your request: (see attachments for conditions on each use) 

[il On-Premises Consumption of Alcohol 

D Bed & Breakfast Establishment 

D Outpatient Treatment Facility 

D Casino Boat 

D Community Storage Lots for Recreation Equipment and Boats 

3. Name of Business: 
4. Type of Business: 
5. Hours of Operation: 3 :CX, 
6. Days of The Week: 

• If this is a Restaurant/Bar please include a cop of your menu and a floor plan 

7. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall consider the following criteria for special exceptions: 
• Traffic Impact 
• Vehicle and pedestrian safety 

• Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes, or obstruction of air flow on adjoining property 
• Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the environs, to include the possible need for 

screening from view 
• Orientation or spacing of improvements or buildings. 

To the best of your ability explain how the aforementioned apply to your request (may include 
attachments) : , 

'-:(: \to_vQ..._ 

Special e app ica e onmg 
Ordinance. In granting a special exception, the Zoning Board of Appeals may impose such reasonable and additional 
stipulations, conditions or safeguards as, in its judgment, will enhance the siting of the proposed special exception. 

8. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or conflict with this 
request? 

9. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct and there are no 

'f) 
covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this request. 

7<~ 7 
Date 

~d 
r/. 
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Property Information 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION REVIEW SHEET 
ON-SITE CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL 

Special Exception Request# 2023-01-016 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Omar David Satavia, agent Zoning District Smugglers Island PDD 

Parcel Identification (PIN}# 300-01-03-0001 Parcel Size 1.9 Acres 

Site Location 6100 Red Bluff Road, Loris Proposed Use Mixed Use 

Property Owner Hickman Road LLC 

County Council District# 10- Hardee I 

Distance from Residential 

Abutting Chase Cottages subdivision zoned Residential (SFl0). 

Requested Special Exception 

The applicants are requesting special exception approval from Article XI, Section 1106 regarding on site consumption of 

alcohol for a Restaurant/ Bar in the Smugglers Island PDD zoning district. 

Background/Site Conditions 

This parcel was rezoned April 17, 2007 (Case 2007-02-010) to allow a restaurant and si ngle family home on the same 

parcel. The Old Oyster Shack restaurant operated from 2003-2006, Smuggler's Island Tiki Bar & Grill from 2006-2014, and 

El Abuelo Tomy Mexican from Sept. 2022 to Dec. 2022. This parcel is abutting Chase Cottages subdivision which is zoned 

Residential (SFl0). The applicants are requesting to amend the previous special exception to revise the hours of operation 

for on-site consumption of alcohol. The proposed hours of operation are Sunday thru Thursday 11:00 am to 9:00 pm and 

Friday and Saturday 11:00 am until 11:00 pm. 

Ordinance and Analysis 
Article XIV, Section 1106 of the Zoning Ordinance states: Owning to their potential negative impact on the community, the 

fol lowing uses may be approved as special exceptions by the Board of Zoning Appeals : bar, restaurant, nightclub or 

business establishment meeting the definition of a bar is su bject to the following conditions: 

1. That the special exception complies with all applicable development standards, including off-street parking and 

dimensional requirements. 

The site was developed in 2003 and met zoning requirements at that time. 

2. That the special exception will be in substantial harmony with the area in which it is to be located. 

3. That the special exception will not be injurious to adjoining properties. 
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION REVIEW SHEET 
ON-SITE CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL 

4. That the special exception will contribute to the economic vitality and promote the general welfare of the 

community. 

5. That the special exception will not discourage or negate the use of surrounding property for use(s) permitted by 

right. 

The PDD allows a restaurant and bar. 

6. In granting a special exception, the Board of Zoning Appeals may impose such reasonable and additional 

stipulations, conditions or safeguards as, in its judgment, will enhance the citing or reduce any negative impacts of the 

proposed special exception. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 

Shou ld the Board find that the special exception request for Las Glorias Mexican Restaurant meets the required 

conditions of Section 1106, th e stan dard conditions imposed by the Board are : 

1. No outdoor entertainment or amplified outdoor speakers unless a special event permit has been obtained from Public 

Safety; 

2. No hosting of vendors during spring and fa ll bike rallies; 

3. No outdoor displays or t ents on the property; 

4. No temporary banners or signs on the property; 

5. No spotlight advertising; 

6. No outdoor dining or beverage servi ces allowed; 

7. Hours of operation - Sunday - Thursday 11:00 am to 9:00 pm and Friday - Saturday 11:00 am to 11:00 pm; 

8. Applicant will comply with al l State and local laws; 

9. All future buildings and bu ilding additions must conform to Horry County regulations; 

10. Any changes in character or hou rs shall result in the suspension of this approval and a rehea ring of the Zoning Board 

of Appeals shall be required. 
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ST ATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF II ORR Y 
Jn re: Kari , Jores, agent fo r 

Hickman Road, LL 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) __________ ) 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF 
ZONING APPEALS 
Case No.: 2020-12-00 I 

ORDER OF THE BOARD 

Hearing was held before thi s Board on January 11 , 2020, pursuant to the request of 

the applicants for Special xception approval from Atiicle V, Section 534, regarding on 

premise consumption of alcohol for El Abuelo Tomy Restaurante Mexicana. The 

property is zoned Planned Development District (PDD) and is located at 6100 Red Bluff 

Rd in the Loris area of Horry County. The property is identified by PIN 300-01 -03-0001 . 

he applicant has requested a special exception to allow on premise consumption of 

alcohol for a bar and gri ll to be known as "El Abuelo Tomy Restaurante Mexicana." 

The applicant and the zoning administrator were given the opportunity to offer 

witnesses and exhibits and to make argument fo r the record . A public hearing was held, 

and all interested parties were invited to comment before the Board. 

Special exceptions are authorized under the South arolina Code of Laws 6-29-

800, (A) (3) and Article V, Section 534 (B) of the Horry County Zoning Ordinance. The 

zoning ordinance states: Owing to their potential negative impact on the community, the 

foll owing uses may be approved as special exceptions by the Board of Zoning Appeals: 

bar, restaurant, nightclub or business establishment meeting the definition of a bar is 

subject to the fo llowing conditions whenever a residential property is located within 500 ': 

I . That the special exception complies with all applicable development standards, 
including off-street parking and dimensional requirements; 

2. That the special exception will be in substantial harmony with the area in which it is to 
be located; 

3. That the special exception wi ll not be injurious to adjoining properties; 
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4. That the special exception will contribute to the economic vitality and promote the 
general welfare of the community; 

5. That the special exception will not discourage or negate the use of surrounding property 
for use(s) permitted by right; and, 

6. In granting a special exception, the Board of Zoning Appeals may impose such 
reasonable and additional stipulations, conditions or safeguards as, in its judgment, wi ll 
enhance the citing or reduce any negativ impacts of the proposed special exception. 

FINDINGS OFF ACT 

I. The property is identified by PIN 300-01 -03-000 I. It is zoned Planned Development 
District (PDD) and is located at 6100 Red Bluff Rd in the Loris area of Horry County. 

2. This parcel was rezoned April 17, 2007 under Case 2007-02-010 to allow a restaurant 
and single famil y home on the same parcel. 

3. The Old Oyster Shack restamant operated from 2003 - 2006 and Smuggler's Island 
Tiki Bar & Grill from 2006-2014. Since the business has been closed for over a year 
a special exception is required. 

4. The site was developed in 2003 and met zoning requirements at that time. 
5. Thi s parcel is abutting Chase ottages subdivision which is zoned Residential (SFl 0). 
6. The applicant is proposing to open 1 Abuelo Tomy Restaurante Mexican. The 

proposed hours of operation are 9:00 AM until 9:00 PM, Monday thru Sunday. 

CONCLUSIONS O LAW 

The Board find s that the request for El Abuelo Tomy Restaurante Mexicana 
meets the criteria set forth in Horry aunty ode Article V, Section 534. Therefore, the 
special exception is granted subject to the following conditions: 

1. No outdoor entertainment or amplified outdoor speakers unless a special event 
permit has been obtained from Public Safety; 

2. No hosting of vendors during spring and fall bike rallies; 
3. No burnout pits; 
4. No outdoor di splays or tents on the property; 
5. No temporary banners or signs on the property; 
6. No spotlight advertising; 
7. No adult entertainment, or temporary adult entertainment permits; 
8. No outdoor dining; 
9. No sweepstakes and/or internet gaming permitted at any time; 

10. Hours of operation - 9:00 AM until 9:00 PM, Monday thru Sunday; 
11 . Applicant will comply with all State and local laws; 
12. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County 

regulations; 
13. Any changes in character or hours shall result in the suspension of thi s approval 

and a rehearing of the Zoning Board of Appeals shall be required. 
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AND IT IS SO ORDERED, this 11 th day f January, 2021. 

---
Marion Shaw, hairman 

-
John Brown 

.. iML-
Maril: Gouhin Will iam Livingston 

Rob~ ge----
I\ 

~ -

Kirk Truslow 

** All orders may be revised until the following meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeal s. 
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST 

Owing to their potential negative impact on the community, the following uses may be approved as a special 
exception by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a special exception from the requirements of the following provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: 

Article(s): _______________ Section(s): _______________ _ 

2. Please check the one that applies to your request: (see attachments for conditions on each use) 

~ On-Premises Consumption of Alcohol 

D Bed & Breakfast Establishment 

D Outpatient Treatment Facility 

D Casino Boat 

D Community Storage Lots for Recreation Equipment and Boats 

3. Name of Business: /-.a j Cr/prNl.l' Mex/ca11 £. eJ'fevrCl;f-1 L-~C 
4. Type of Business: fl.e,,.;r-,¼;vr<:1,,, ~ --'-"-"--'~~_...;;.:.._ ________________________ _ 
5. Hours of Operation: _______ (AM/PM) until _________ (AM/PM) 

6. Days of The Week: .J1,1,ulay fl,rv 71-waelaY //e,m li7 '1t"-"'· r>c/ayJ. Jn-lvrc/v1y llt:1,-, /z:, l/r1,,, 
• • If this is a Restaurant/Bar ·please include a copy of your menu and a floor plan ' 

7. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall consider the following criteria for special exceptions: 
• Traffic Impact 
• Vehicle and pedestrian safety 
• Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes, or obstruction of air flow on adjoining property 
• Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the environs, to include the possible need for 

screening from view 

• Orientation or spacing of improvements or buildings. 

To the best of your ability explain how the aforementioned apply to your request (may include 
attachments): 

Special exception approvals are subject to conditional requirements as stated in the applicable section of the Zoning 
Ordinance. In granting a special exception, the Zoning Board of Appeals may impose such reasonable and additional 
stipulations, conditions or safeguards as, in its judgment, will enhance the siting of the proposed special exception. 

8. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or conflict with this 
request? 

YES NO 

□ 0 
9. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct and there are no 

cove ants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this request. 
< 

Date 
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